
LAJES 
ELEMENTARY/HIGH 

SCHOOL 

SY 2008-2009 

Grades PreK-12 

PARENT STUDENT 
HANDBOOK



2 

Table of Contents 

1. Introduction 

• Calendar 2008 – 2009 Pages 5,6 
• Community Strategic plan Page 7 
• Mediterranean School District Page 8 
• Introduction to Lajes Elementary High School Page 8 
• Mediterranean District Superintendent‛s Welcome Letter Pages 9 
• Principal‛s Welcome Letter Pages 10 
• Principal‛s message to Parents Pages 11 
• Contact Information and Mission Statement Page 12 

2. General Information 

• Daily Schedule Page 13 
• Lost and Found Page 13 
• Visitors to School and Classroom Page 13 
• Registration Procedures Page 14 
• Change of Address / Phone Page 14 
• Withdrawal Procedures Page 15 
• Early Dismissals Page 15 
• Study Trips Page 15 
• School Closure and Inclement weather Policy Page 15 
• High Wind School cancellation Page 16 
• Attendance Policy and Procedures Page 17 
• Other Attendance Matters Page 18 
• Bus Transportation Pages 18,19 
• Discipline Plan and General School Behavior Pages 19,20 
• Classroom Expectations Pages 20,21 
• Possession and or/ Use of Weapons Pages 21,22 
• Chain of Command Page 22 
• Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect Policy Page 23 
• Fire Alarms Page 23 
• Computer Usage Pages 23 –25 
• Programs Offered at Lajes Elementary High School Pages 26,27 

3 Directives and Guidance from DODDS – EUROPE AND EUCOM Pages 28 - 30



3 

ELEMENTARY SECTION 

4 Elementary Section Supplies 

• School Supply Guidelines Page 31 

5. School Policies 

• Dress Standards Page 32 
• Lunch Page 32 
• Lunch Schedules Page 32 
• Cubbies Page 32 
• Homework Policy Pages 32,33 
• General Time Allocation Page 33 
• Teacher Responsibilities Page 33 
• Parent Responsibilities Page 33 
• Student Responsibilities Page 33 
• Report Card and Grading System Page 33 
• Parent Teacher Conferences Page 34 
• Progress Reports-Grades K5 Pages 34,35 

6 Elementary Professional Services and Programs Offered 

• Compensatory Education Program Page 35 
• Elementary Guidance Program Page 36 
• Host Nation/Intercultural Program Page 36 
• Gifted Education Program Pages 36,37 
• Reading Recovery Page 37 
• Case Study Committee Page 37 
• Learning Impaired Resource Program Page 37 
• Speech Language Program Page 37 
• Sure Start Program Page 38



4 

MIDDLE / HIGH SCHOOL SECTION 

7 General Information 

• 2008 – 2009 Supply List Page 39 
• Assessment Pages 39,40 
• Grade Placement Page 40 
• Grades Page 41 
• Graduation Requirements Page 41 
• Course Requirements for Graduation 2008 and Beyond Page 42 
• Other Notes Concerning Graduation Requirements Page 42 

8 Secondary Professional Services Offered 

• Guidance Program Page 43 
• Career Center Page 43 
• Case Study Committee (CSC) Page 44 
• Gifted Education Pages 

44 –46 
• Hall Passes Page 46 
• Lockers Page 46 
• Cafeteria / Lunch Page 46 
• Daily Bulletin Pages 46,47 
• Binder Criteria Pages 47,48 
• Student Leap Page 49 
• Absences Page 50 
• Consequences of Absences Page 50 
• Excessive Absences Pages 50,51 
• Permission to be Absent Page 51 
• Tardies Page 51 
• TAP Page 52 
• Athletics Page 53 
• Athletic / Activity / Academic Code of Conduct Pages 53-57 
• Clubs Activities and Organizations Page 58 
• Family Travel and Grading Policy Page 58 
• Dance Rules Page 59 
• Dress Code Page 60 
• Discipline Policies and Procedures Pages 60 – 65 
• Table of Consequences Page 66 

INDEX I - V



5 

Introduction 
CALENDAR 2008-2009 

2008 

Monday, August 18 New Student Orientation 
Friday, August 22 Open House for Grades 1-5 
Monday, August 25 First Day of School for Students - Grades 1 - 12 
M-F, August 25-29 Kindergarten Home Visits / SS Program 
Set Up 
Monday, September 1 Labor Day – Federal Holiday 
Tuesday, September 2 First Day of School for Kindergarten Students 
M-F, September 2-5 Sure Start Home Visits 
Wednesday, September 3 Open House for 6 - 8 
Thursday, September 4 Open House for 9 - 12 
Monday, September 11 First day of school for Sure Start Students 
Friday, September 19 Students Dismiss at 1115 am – Teacher Training Day 
Friday, October 10 No School for Students – Teacher Training Day (SIP) 
Monday, October 13 Columbus Day – Federal Holiday 
Thursday, October 30 End of First Quarter 
Friday, October 31 No School for Students – Teacher Workday 
Monday, November 5 Begin 2 nd Quarter 
Thursday, November 6 Parent-Teacher Conferences for Grades K - 5 only 
Friday, November 7 Parent-Teacher Conferences for Grades K - 12 
Monday, November 10 Students Dismiss at 1115 – Teacher Training Day 
Tuesday, November 11 Veterans‛ Day – Federal Holiday 
Thursday, November 27 Thanksgiving – Federal Holiday 
Friday, November 28 Recess Day – No School 
Friday, December 19 Students Dismiss at 1115 – Teacher Training Day 
December 22 – January 2 Winter Recess – No School



6 

2009 

Monday, January 5 Instruction Resumes 
Monday, January 19 Martin Luther King, Jr. Day – Federal Holiday 
Thursday, January 22 End of 2 nd Quarter 
Friday, January 23 No School for Students – Teacher Workday 
Monday, January 26 Begin 3 rd Quarter 
Monday, February 16 Presidents‛ Day – Federal Holiday 
Friday, February 27 Parent-Teacher Conferences for Grades K – 12 
Friday, March 6 Terra Nova Practice Test 
Mon-Thurs, March 9-12 Terra Nova Testing for Grades 3-11 
Friday, March 13 No School for Students - SIP Training Day 
Thursday, April 2 End of 3 rd Quarter 
Friday, April 3 No School for Students – Teacher Workday 
April 6 - 10 Spring Recess – No school 
Monday, April 13 Instruction Resumes – Begin 4 th Quarter 
Friday, April 17 Parent Teacher Conferences for K-5 Only 
Friday, May 22 Students Dismiss at 1115 - Teacher Training Day 
Monday, May 25 Memorial Day – Federal Holiday 
Friday, June 5 High School Graduation 
Thursday, June 11 End of 4 th Quarter – Last Day of School for 

Students



7 

COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN 

DoDEA COMMUNITY STRATEGIC PLAN 20062011 
Goal 1  Goal 2  Goal 3  Goal 4 

Highest Student 
Achievement 

Performance 
Driven, 
Efficient 
Management 
Systems 

Motivated, High 
Performing, 
Diverse 
Workforce 

Promoting 
Student 

Development 
through 

Partnerships and 
Communication 

This Community Strategic Plan (CSP) contains the strategic direction for DoDEA for 
the years 2006-2011, and updates the focus we began in 2001 with the first 
strategic plan.  In addition to guiding DoDEA schools with strategic direction, the 
CSP provides the flexibility needed to address unique issues and challenges found in 
each community. 

The process used to develop this five-year plan included representation from DoDEA 
constituencies around the globe.  This leadership team of parents, military leaders, 
and educators used a process characterized by intensity, focus, democracy, and 
consensus.  They reviewed and reevaluated the existing plan and research. The 
revised plan was reviewed in June 2006 by the Dependents Education Council (DEC), 
consisting of senior military members from commands worldwide.  The final 
document includes a vision, mission, guiding principles, four goals, outcomes, 
measures, and milestones. 

Most importantly, the plan provides a road map for Lajes E/H School as we address 
accreditation issues and work toward improving instruction and student achievement. 

As we head into the new school year, we will regularly inform staff, parents, and 
community leaders about the plan.  More importantly, we will renew our efforts to 
seek the involvement of our employees, parents, and commanders at all levels in the 
school improvement process.  The process at the grassroots level helps us use 
assessment data to identify areas that we should focus on to increase student 
achievement. By developing strategies for improvement, we can address these locally 
identified limitations. 

Next time you are in the building, ask us for more information on the CSP.  You will 
notice our new posters highlighting our vision, mission, and guiding principles 
displayed in the school.   You can find additional details about the revised CSP on the 
DoDEA website at https://www.dodea.edu/csp/. We welcome your active interest, 
support, and involvement as we initiate this new plan.  As parents and educators, we



8 

share a mutual obligation to ensure success and make a difference for every child in 
our military community. 

MEDITERRANEAN SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Stretching from Adana, Turkey to Rota, Spain and from Lajes, Azores, Portugal to 
Catania, Sicily, the DoDDS Mediterranean District serves students in some of the 
most historic and beautiful spots on the globe. 

District Vision 
The Mediterranean District will provide the leadership to enable all learners to lead 
productive, responsible, and healthful lives. 

District Mission 
The district in partnership with each community will provide a challenging, 
standards-based educational program that inspires and prepares all students with 
the knowledge and skills necessary for success. 

Introduction 

Lajes E/H School is one of many schools worldwide, which make up the Department 
of Defense Education Activity (DoDEA). The mission of DoDEA is to provide a quality 
education from Kindergarten through grade 12 for the eligible minor dependents of 
Department of Defense military and civilian personnel on overseas assignments. 

Headquarters for DoDEA is in Arlington, Virginia. The DoDEA Director is Dr. Shirley 
Miles.  Her e-mail address is Shirley.Miles@hq.dodea.edu.  Her telephone number is 
Civilian: 703-696-8918. 

The DoDDS-Europe Director‛s Office is in Wiesbaden, Germany.  The Director is Ms. 
Diana Ohman.  Her e-mail address is Diana.Ohman@eu.dodea.edu. Her telephone 
number is DSN: 338 –7565. 

The Superintendent‛s Office for the Lajes schools is located in Vicenza, Italy.  The 
Superintendent is Dr. Elizabeth Walker. Her e-mail address is: 
Elizabeth.Walker@eu.dodea.edu.  His telephone number is DSN:  634-8460 or 
Civilian:  00 39 0444 8460.



9 

01 August 2008 

Dear Students, Parents, and Community Members of the Mediterranean 
District! 

I am delighted and proud to have been selected as the new 
Mediterranean District Superintendent for SY 0809.  I know that you will 
miss Dr. Bates’ wonderful smile and interaction with all of you, but I hope 
that I will have the same opportunities to get to know each and every one of 
you personally, as well as professionally.  Previously I was the 
Superintendent of the former Hessen District in Germany, and presently I am 
the Superintendent of the Heidelberg District, also in Germany.  Therefore, I 
am very glad to bring with me a wealth of experience and knowledge, all of 
which I know will be augmented further by the wonderful people at our 
schools and communities in Italy, Portugal, Spain, and Turkey. 

Meeting all of you and working with your respective communities will 
be a great pleasure for me.  I know that the diversity of this district, along 
with the enthusiasm and creativity each one of you brings to your schools, 
cannot be matched elsewhere.  As we work together to provide consistent, 
caring, and safe environments for our students, I hope we will build 
wonderful bonds of trust and collegiality.  Each one of you plays a vital role 
in developing and assisting students in acquiring the skills they need to 
reach their potential.  Therefore, no matter what your job is in the school or 
in the district, you will make a difference in the lives of our children and our 
families.

You can be sure that I will be visiting your schools sometime soon. 
Please be sure to introduce yourselves to me to help me really understand 
the various locations and everyone connected to them.   I am confident that 
you will assist me in transitioning well to this new job and to the awesome 
responsibilities I will face this year. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
DEPENDENTS SCHOOLS 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT 
MEDITERRANEAN DISTRICT 

UNIT 31401, BOX 11 
APO AE  09630



10 

My best wishes to you all for the best school year ever—as, together, 
we head into 20082009. 

Elizabeth M. Walker, Ed.D. 

Dear Students, Parents, and Sponsors, 

Welcome to Lajes Elementary High School.  I am delighted and 
proud to have been selected as the new Lajes Elementary High 
School Principal for SY 0809.    My experience includes 
teaching grades twotwelve, working with teachers as the 
English Language Arts Liaison for the Isles District, serving 
as the Assistant Principal at London Central High School and 
at Lajes Elementary High School.  I have a wealth of 
experience and knowledge, which will be augmented further by 
the wonderful teachers at our school.  This, along with your 
input will create a team to ensure success for every student. 

I am very pleased to continue to work with this community.  I 
plan to lead the school in continued academic excellence and 
in providing a safe environment for our students. I have a 
passion for quality education for all students.  I believe 
parents play a vital role in developing and assisting 
students in acquiring the skills they need to become 
successful adults and lifelong learners.   My Assistant 
Principal, Daisy Weddle, and I hope to see parents often in 
the schools working as volunteers, meeting teachers and 
sharing ideas with us during the monthly parent forum.  We 
invite you to become involved with the School Advisory 
Committee (SAC), School Improvement Leadership Team (SILT), 
the PTO and Booster Club.   I know that the support of this 
community, along with the enthusiasm and creativity of each 
of our students, cannot be matched anywhere.  I will continue 
to focus on developing a partnership with our communitya 
relationship necessary for a successful school. 

I look forward to getting to know each and every one of you 
as we work in partnership to create and enhance the learning 
opportunities for our students to reach their greatest 
potential. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
DEPENDENTS SCHOOLS 

LAJES ELEMENTARY HIGH SCHOOL 
UNIT 7725 

APO AE  09720 
Telephone: (351) 295 574151 

Email:  mary.waller@eu.dodea.edu



11 

Sincerely, 

Mary Waller, 
Principal 

PRINCIPAL‛S MESSAGE TO PARENTS 

Our objectives, as parents and educators, are the same: to give students the best 
possible guidance toward the realization of their highest capacities.  To accomplish 
this goal, full cooperation between home and school is essential.  The following 
suggestions are intended to help you make the fullest possible contribution to your 
child‛s success in school. 

A wholesome attitude toward school and confidence in the teacher is essential for 
the student‛s maximum success in school. There is no substitute for a student 
wanting to learn and do well. Students will learn little from a teacher they do not 
trust or believe in, regardless of how capable or trustworthy the teacher may 
actually be.  Therefore, it is recommended parents bring questions and problems to 
the teacher rather than criticize the student or encourage criticism by lending an 
ear to it. 

Regular and punctual attendance is of inestimable importance to success in school; 
therefore, your first concern should be to see that your son or daughter attends regularly. 
Parents who permit a child to be absent from school unnecessarily, not only place a handicap 
upon the student‛s opportunity to succeed in their studies, but they also indirectly encourage 
the development of poor attitudes toward work and obligations.  Your cooperation with 
school officials in the promotion of regular attendance will be well worth the time and 
effort – now and in the future. 

Our policy is to keep parents informed of attendance patterns that appear to be reaching 
levels of concern.  We will monitor any unexcused absences, as well as impose consequences 
in the form of detentions and/or suspensions.  Both excused absences and unexcused 
absences are included in reporting.  While excused absences are not as great a concern, 
because the reason is acceptable, an excessive number of absences, excused or unexcused, 
cause important classroom interaction to be missed.  Therefore the total number of 
absences is important to monitor. 

Work and practice outside of class is necessary for satisfactory progress in the majority of 
subjects in the curriculum.  You can contribute greatly to your son or daughter‛s success in 
school by providing for study time.  You may further help the school to serve your child by: 

a. Making it your business to know your child‛s teachers and expectations



12 

b. Calling by 0900 hours to notify the school of an absence or tardy and 
sending a written note to the Main Office when your child has been absent 
or tardy to school 

c. Reviewing school reports showing progress made in each course 
d. Refraining from telephoning or taking students out of class during the school 

day, except for emergencies 
e. Reading this handbook and understanding as fully as possible the operation 

of the school 
f. Following the Chain of Command when questions, concerns, or needed 

clarification arise 

Contact Information 

The school‛s mailing address is Lajes Elementary High School: 

Unit 7725 
APO AE  09720 

DSN: 94-312-535-6216 
Civilian:  295-573491/576216 

Principal E-mail Mary.Waller@eu.dodea.edu 
Daisy.Weddle@eu.dodea.edu 

School Web Address: https://www.laje-ehs.eu.dodea.edu 

Lajes Elementary/High School Mission Statement: 
To develop responsible students who possess the skills, attitudes, 

knowledge, and values to succeed in a changing world 

We are committed to doing the very best that can be done to ensure success 
for every student. We believe: 

• We must set high expectations for ourselves as educators, as well as for 
every student 

• We have an obligation to search out and implement the most effective 
teaching methods available and that checking for student learning is 
critical to ascertaining whether our teaching methods are effective 

• We must provide multiple opportunities for success for every student 
• All students can be responsible and invested in their own learning 
• We have a responsibility to teach our students a work ethic that 

promotes the values and attitudes necessary to succeed in life



13 

• Continuous improvement is an on-going process 
• Education is a shared responsibility between faculty, students, parents, 

and community 
• Our students can and will be successful as DoDDS graduates 

General Information 
Daily Schedule 

• Students in grades 6-12 will start school each morning at 7:50 am and will 
dismiss at 2:35 pm. 

• Students in grades K-5 will start school each morning at 8:00 am and will 
dismiss at 2:35 pm. 

Due to the unavailability of adult supervision, students in Grades 1-5 should not arrive 
prior to 7:45 am. 

Parents may wait in the Multi-Purpose Room with their children. All Sure Start students 
must be accompanied to school by an adult and picked up by an adult at the close of 
school each day. Unless arriving by bus, an adult both at the beginning and close of school 
must also accompany kindergarten students each day. 
School rules and expectations are in effect from the time the student arrives until 
they leave.  If a student is transported by bus, school rules and expectations are in 
effect from the time the student gets on the bus until he/she gets off the bus back 
at home. All students are under the school's jurisdiction while on the school 
grounds or attending school-sponsored events such as school dances, athletic events 
and field trips. 

Lost and Found 

The Lost & Found is located in the cafeteria/multi-purpose room for elementary 
students and in the main office for middle/high school students.  Valuable items, 
such as ID cards, watches, jewelry, and wallets, should be turned into the main 
office for all grade levels and students will be informed of it.  Students should also 
know that anything that is not recovered prior to the last day of each quarter would 
be donated to a charitable organization. 

Visitors to the School and Classroom 

ALL VISITORS TO LAJES E/H SCHOOL NEED TO SIGN IN AT THE 
OFFICE. In order to provide a safe environment for our entire student



14 

population, you will be issued a visitor‛s pass, which must be worn prominently and 
returned to the office upon departure from school.  Please help us provide a safe 
environment for your child. 

You are encouraged to visit your child‛s classroom and your school.  It is 
recommended that you notify the teacher in advance about any visit to the 
classroom.  Discussions with the teacher during class time should be avoided except 
for emergency situations; your child and others may lose valuable instructional time. 
Teachers will be happy to schedule conferences. 

Registration Procedures 

DoDDS Registration eligibility is based on the child having a qualifying dependent 
relationship with a qualified sponsor.  Any child who is five years old by October 
31st of the current school year is eligible for entrance into Kindergarten. 
Children reaching the age of six years by October 31st of the current school 
year may enroll in first grade.  Final placement of students is the responsibility 
of the principal. 

At the time of enrollment, the following forms and documents must be presented: 
• Child‛s state birth certificate or Social Security and passport number. 
• Copy of sponsor‛s orders.  If the child does not appear on the sponsor‛s 

orders, the school must be provided with verification of the dependent 
child status.  Command sponsored children are entitled to enroll in DoDDS 
schools on a space-required basis.  Children who are not command 
sponsored may be enrolled on a space-available basis. 

• Sponsor‛s ID card 
• Immunization Records 
• All previous school records that may be available. 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS / PHONE 
If your local address and/or telephone number changes during the school year, it 
is critical that you inform the administrative office of the change. It is very 
important that the school has your current address, phone number, and home e- 
mail address in our files.  This includes a correct military and civilian address and 
phone numbers.  It is also very important to have on file an emergency contact 
number other than the spouse or sponsor. 

If you have changes in current information, please notify the school as soon as 
possible in order that corrections can be made. 

Withdrawal Procedures 

Please notify School Office personnel at least five days prior to your child's last 
day of school and bring a copy of your orders.  This notification is required to



15 

allow sufficient time to process your child's report card and other related school 
records.  On the final day of attendance, you will be scheduled to review and sign 
for the records and then hand-carry the records when you travel.  A student who 
withdraws within 20 days prior to the end of the marking period will receive 
grades based on his/her work up to that point.  If departure is before the end of 
the school year, arrangements may be made to promote/finalize the student's 
school year. Students are required to clear all debts on or before the last day of 
attendance. Please see memorandum from Diana Ohman, Deputy Director, Europe 
at the end of this handbook. 

Early Dismissals 

All students who leave early in the school day must be signed out in the office. 
Children cannot be released to non-family member or friends without written 
authorization that has been confirmed by the office in advance. If a parent 
intends to pick up a child before regular dismissal time, a note should be sent to 
the school indicating the time the child should be sent to the school office. 
Babysitters need a power-of-attorney. Please, provide the sitter‛s name, 
telephone number, address, and any change in the child‛s after-school schedule. 

Study Trips 

Page 114 of the DoDEA 2005.1(M) Administrator‛s Guide para V. Trip Supervision, 
Safety, and Security, E. states: “Trips shall not be planned to areas where the 
security of the group cannot be reasonably assured.  During times of increased 
security, the final decision to carry out or cancel a trip shall be made by the 
local community commander.” Due to safety concerns, siblings may not 
accompany classes on field trips. 

School Closure and Inclement Weather Policy 

Severe weather and/or security issues may result in an unforeseen change in the 
school schedule. These changes include the following: 

School Cancellation - If school is cancelled, students should NOT come to 
school. The MSG Commander would normally make the decision to cancel school 
prior to 0645. When delay or cancellation conditions exist, announcements will 
be made on both radio ( FM - 96.1 or AM - 1503) and television (AFN: 
Atlantic, Pacific, Spectrum, AFN News Channel.) The military recall roster 
would also be used to contact families. In addition, the school will send out an e- 
mail to all families that are on the Electronic Falcon mailing list. 

2-Hour Delayed Start - The start of school would be delayed exactly 2 hours so 
grades 6-12 should arrive no earlier than 9:40 am with a 9:50 am start while grades 
K-5 arrive at 9:50 am with a 10:00 am start. Notification procedures are exactly 
the same as above.



16 

Early Dismissal -- If the MSG Commander determines that students should be 
released early from school, the MSG Commander and the school would use all the 
means of communication listed above to let families know of the early dismissal. 
Students in grades 6-12 will normally be released at the designated time while 
students in grades K-5 will have to be picked up by a parent or other 
person authorized by the parent. Parents should have contingency plans or 
alternate arrangements in place to cover a situation where children are sent 
home when parent(s) may not be at home. 

High Wind School Cancellation Notification Procedures and Actions 

1.  The 65 MSG/CC will use the following procedures with respect to cancellation of 
school or early dismissal in the event of high winds. 

a. If weather conditions indicate winds in excess of 58 mph (50 knots), a 
dialogue between 65 OSS Weather Flight Commander and 65 MSG/CC will 
take place prior to 0600 to discuss possible cessation of bus services or 
school closure.  Parents may be required to transport their children to 
school if it is determined that buses will be unable to run but the school 
remains open.  Classes may also be cancelled for the entire day or delayed 
until conditions permit resumption of classes. 

b. When delay or cancellation conditions exist, announcements will be made 
on both radio and television NLT 0615.  Vehicle Operations Dispatch will be 
notified and school buses will either be cancelled or run on a delayed 
schedule. 

c.  If schools are in progress when winds in excess of 58 mph (50 knots) 
are expected, a dialogue between 65 OSS Weather Flight Commander and 
65 MSG/CC will take place prior to 1330 hours to determine if it is safe 
to transport children via buses.  If not, Vehicle Operations Dispatch will 
be notified and school buses will not run.  Parents will be notified via 
announcements on radio, television and Lajes Field/All Personnel e-mail 
NLT 1400 to pick up their children at the end of the school day. 
Elementary School students will only be released if a parent is present to 
pick them up.  All other students will be dismissed on their own 
recognizance. 

2.  Please remember that high winds are likely at Lajes and they can develop 
quite suddenly.  Lajes personnel should be constantly alert for weather warnings 
and postured to react quickly when warnings are issued.  Please do not call the 
weather station or AFN for additional information.  Weather forecasters and



17 

AFN personnel must be free to monitor weather indicators and provide 
notifications when adverse conditions are expected. 

3.  Direct questions to 65 MSG/School Liaison Officer at 535-1314. 

//signed// 
Roderick E. Dorsey, Col, USAF 
Commander 

ATTENDANCE POLICY AND PROCEDURES 
The Department of Defense Dependents Schools (DoDDS) educational 
program is organized on the assumption that students will attend school 
regularly and punctually. At Lajes E/H School, we believe that punctuality and 
regular attendance at school will increase the chances of students' academic 
success and will teach them the values and rewards of self-reliance and 
dependability.  We also believe that punctuality and regular attendance 
contribute to a distraction-free learning environment.  The attendance policy 
described below has been designed with these principles in mind. 

With two days of advance notice, teachers will provide appropriate assigned 
homework for up to two (2) weeks of long-term leave.  Parents will see that 
students complete the work.  Work is due immediately upon return to school. 

Reporting Absences Daily: 
In order to improve student safety, USAFE, DoDDS-Europe, and our school 
require parents to report their students‛ absence daily, and for the school to 
track daily attendance of students.  The Lajes E/H School procedure, based on 
written directive from the 65 th Air Base Wing Commander, is as follows: 

a) In the case of a planned absence (e.g., a doctor‛s appointment), the parent 
is required to notify the Lajes E/H School attendance clerk (by calling 
535-4151 or 295-5764151) the day prior to the student‛s absence. 

b) If an absence is unplanned (e.g., illness), the parent must notify the 
school attendance clerk by 0900 am on the day absent.  If a call is not 
received, the attendance clerk will attempt to contact a parent.  If we 
cannot reach the parent, we are required to notify the Schools Officer 
who calls  the sponsor‛s unit commander. 

Please help us comply with this safety policy by contacting us in a timely manner. 

Excused absences 
• Excused absences entitle a student to full privileges for make-up work. 

Examples of excused absences are: personal illness, medical/dental 
appointments, family approved trips/travel, religious observances, family



18 

emergencies, school sponsored activities, suspensions and expulsion or 
local hard ship situations. Upon receiving proper documentation the 
attendance clerk will record and update excused absences. 

• A note or phone call from parents is required for family-related excused 
absences. 

• Work missed must be made up in a reasonable amount of time usually equal to 
the length of the absence. 

• Students who are absent as the result of a school-sponsored activity 
or students whose absence is known in advance are expected to 
function fully in all class activities on the day of return. Since the 
event is known in advance, it is the student‛s responsibility to contact 
the office and teacher(s) prior to being absent in order to get 
assignments during the period of absences. 

Other Attendance Matters: 
Family Trips: 
Students whose families schedule trips during the school year will be given 
excused absences.  It is requested that students and parents notify the school in 
advance of such trips.  Note: Students will not be granted excused absences if 
the family trip occurs during the final two weeks of a semester, as finals must be 
taken and grades must be turned in by teachers at the end of the semester. 

Signing Out/In: 
The school staff is charged with accounting for the presence of students at all 
times.  Thus, it is critical that students who leave the campus for any reason 
during school hours (with the exception of lunch) sign out in the main office. 
Failure to sign out will result in an unexcused absence.  Students also are required 
to sign in at the office when they return during the school day. 

BUS TRANSPORTATION 
General Information: 
Bus transportation is a privilege and not a right and is provided by the Air Force 
free of charge for students who attend Lajes E/H School. This service is 
provided for off-base students living in Praia, Cruz, Juncal, and other outlying 
areas.  For specific information on bus routes and services, contact the 
Transportation Office at 535-4291 or the School‛s Liaison Officer at 535-1314. 
Bus discipline guidelines and the enforcement of those standards are monitored 

by the School‛s Liaison Office. Any concerns/issues such as bus routes, pickup 
times, etc., should also be addressed to the Transportation Office or the 
School‛s Officer. 

Student Conduct on School Buses: 
The School's Liaison Officer and Transportation Officer are tasked with the 
responsibility of ensuring the safety and social well being of all students riding 
the school buses.  We urge parents to emphasize and discuss the appropriate 
kinds of conduct expected with their children when they ride the bus. Reported 
incidents of inappropriate conduct or use of indecent language by students will be



19 

dealt with by the School's Liaison Officer and/or Principal.  Sponsors will be 
notified if their children have been reported for improper conduct on the bus. 
Bus privileges will be denied to students who repeatedly ignore bus rules and 
jeopardize the safety of other students.  Specific questions concerning bus 
safety and student conduct should be directed to the School‛s Liaison Officer 
and/or the school principal. 

The bus driver and/or monitor have the authority and the responsibility to 
maintain order and to enforce safety regulations on the bus.  Students who 
create problems will lose the privilege of riding the bus. 

The school staff is responsible for standards of conduct for students while in 
transit to and from school-sponsored activities such as field trips and athletic 
events.  The school administrators are charged with enforcing the following 
DoDDS-Europe standards of conduct by students in transit to and from school. 

The 10 School Bus Rules 
1. Obey the driver or adult. 
2. Enter and exit the bus safely and always show your bus pass. 
3. Stay properly seated. 
4. Keep your hands, feet, and other body parts to yourself. 
5. Do not throw things. 
6. Put nothing out of the window. 
7. Remain quiet and do not disturb the driver or others. 
8. No profanity, smoking, prohibited items or vandalism. 
9. Do not eat, drink, or chew gum. 
10. Be responsible, be safe. 

Student Drop Off Point 
Parents are to use the designated drop off point when bringing students to school. 
Please DO NOT drop off children on the main road.  Enter through the gate and 
proceed as far as possible along the side of the curb before stopping to let students 
disembark.  This will help keep the traffic moving. Please do not leave your car 
unattended in front of school between 0730 –0830 and 1440-1445. 

Discipline Plan and General School Behavior 
A safe environment free from the disruptive behavior of others is the right of 
each student and is necessary for effective teaching and learning. Positive 
attitudes on the part of the students play a major role in planning and carrying 
out worthwhile school activities. Every effort will be made in the learning 
process to build each student‛s self-esteem and a feeling of adequacy in order to 
gain maximum emotional, social, and intellectual growth and development. There 
will be no tolerance for bullying behavior between students. 

Team spirit on the part of parents provides the support and encouragement the 
classroom teacher needs in order to gain good rapport with the students. When 
parents support the school, the students normally support and cooperate with



20 

their classroom teachers. When teachers receive parental backing, students 
respond much more positively to school policies and procedures. 

Applicable areas: School rules, policies and procedures for student conduct 
apply in the school, on school grounds, and in areas near the school grounds.  This 
includes any time students are on campus before and after school, while students 
are participating in or observing school-sponsored activities, and on all school- 
sponsored trips.  The discipline policy applies to students from the time they 
leave home for school until they return home or have had time to return home 
either by bus or walking.  For this reason, we ask that all students who are not 
engaged in school sponsored or supported activities leave the campus by 1450 at 
the end of the school day.  After reporting home, or to their designated 
caregiver, students may return to the school grounds anytime after 1530 hours. 

Fairness in Application: Teachers and administrators will use judgment, 
discretion, circumstances of the incident(s), and their knowledge of individual 
student‛s needs in their application of consequences for negative classroom 
and/or school behavior. 

The administration at Lajes Elementary High School believes that consequences 
for negative behavior should be progressive and unique to the situation and 
offense.  If a student demonstrates disregard for the safety of others, 
disregard for the maintenance of the law, disrespect for authority and/or 
property, or any of the subsequent violations listed below, a disciplinary action 
will be imposed.  After thoroughly investigating each incident, a logical and 
appropriate consequence will be assigned.  Repeated violations of school rules and 
policies will increase the severity of the consequence assigned.  The following is 
an example of progressive steps in administrative discipline: 
Counseling 

Phone Call to Parents 
Parent/Student Conference 

Lunch Time Detention 
Parent Escort 

After School Detention (variable times) 
After School Work Detail (variable times) 

Saturday School (variable times) 
Consequences imposed may include two or more of the above sample steps at one 
time and will not always begin with the first stated step.  Students accumulating 
several offenses can have those offenses combined together in a more severe 
consequence. 

CLASSROOM EXPECTATIONS 

Each teacher has a classroom management plan approved by the 
administration. These plans are designed to encourage appropriate behavior 
conducive to learning.  Students who disrupt the learning environment may incur



21 

consequences.  Teachers may discipline students in a variety of ways, including 
lunch or after school detention under that teacher‛s supervision. Teachers may 
also refer disruptive students directly to the administration. The administration 
will apply the policies outlined in this handbook. 
Classroom Rules 
Five rules govern the behavior of students in the classroom at Lajes Elementary/High 
School. Students at Lajes Elementary High School will: 

• report to class on time; 
• come to class prepared; 
• follow directions as they are given; 
• display appropriate classroom behavior; 
• accept consequences for their behavior. 

These rules are displayed in every classroom as a daily reminder to students. 
The classroom teachers will be the first point of contact for violations of 

these rules.  Students are expected to extend these rules to the entire 
school complex by respecting the rights, dignity and feelings of others and 
by exercising individual responsibility for their own actions. 

Teachers will assign disciplinary consequences for noncompliance to classroom 
rules and policies in accordance with stated classroom management plans.  Each 
classroom teacher has an approved behavior management plan that addresses 
teacher expectation in the classroom.  Students, whose actions cannot be 
resolved by the teacher in a timely and orderly manner, will be immediately 
referred to school administration for possible disciplinary action. 

Possession and or/Use of Weapons 

Student possession or use of a knife, gun or any item considered to be a weapon 
is prohibited at school or at any school approved activity on or off school 
property. This applies to all students regardless of age. A weapon is defined as a 
club, chain, knife, gun or any object that may be used to cause injury to another 
person. 

Offenders will be immediately referred to a school administrator for disciplinary 
action. Law enforcement officials also shall be contacted to take whatever action 
they deem necessary. 

Students in possession of a knife or gun or using a weapon will be suspended from 
school for three to ten days, with a five day minimum if anyone has been 
threatened with the weapon, and may be recommended to the DODDS 
Mediterranean District Superintendent for expulsion from school attendance on a 
permanent basis. 

Upon any second offense, there will be an automatic request for expulsion. A due- 
process hearing will be held with the school principal or other school authorities,



22 

the student, and his/her parent(s)/guardian (must be in attendance for all 
suspension or expulsion actions due to possession or use of a weapon.)  Disciplinary 
action for a student on an IEP will be accordance with DSM 2500.13-R, Chapter 
10. 

Reference:  DoDEA Regulation 2051.1, August 16, 1996, Disciplinary Rules and 
Procedures 

It is absolutely essential that our schools and buses be free of weapons.  To this 
end, a policy of Zero Tolerance for Weapons is in effect.  This means students 
are not allowed to have the following at school: 

*   Weapons that could frighten or jeopardize the safety of individuals 
*   Objects that resemble weapons (replicas) 
*   Other objects not resembling weapons, but that could be used as weapons. 

The school staff, students, parents, and community members should know that 
appropriate action and counseling will be applied to all violators.  Appropriate 
action with “zero tolerance” means that precise steps will be taken immediately to 
rectify the problem. 

If we are to have an effective ZTW policy, everyone is responsible for making it 
work.  Students, parents, and educators together, should not only ensure that 
such a policy will be effectively applied at school, but should also ensure that all 
students, independent of age, are fully aware of this policy so that weapons, 
replicas, and even toys that resemble weapons and shooting games, etc., are not 
brought to school. 

Any disciplinary action necessary will be administered in accordance with DoDEA 
regulation 2051.1. Copies of this regulation are available on the web at 
www.dodea.edu or in our office.

CHAIN OF COMMAND 

It is the belief of the Lajes Elementary/High School Administration that all 
concerns, questions, etc. be resolved at the lowest level.  Therefore, it is 
recommended that questions of attendance, or tardiness, or discipline, or 
academic progress be directed to the appropriate office. 

For attendance and tardiness, contact the administrative office. 
(extension 535-3357/4151). 

For discipline or behavior concerns, contact the school Principal. 
(extension 535-3357/4151)



23 

Concerns regarding classroom activities or academic progress should be directed 
to the classroom teacher.  Appointments may be made by contacting extension 
535-3357/4151. 

If a concern cannot be resolved at the school administrative level, then refer to the 
chain of command referenced at the beginning of this handbook. 

Policies are guidelines for behavior.  Rules and regulations are developed out of policies 
so that you will better understand the limits within which you may operate at school. 
Lajes E/H School (grades 6-12) does not have a lengthy list of rules and restrictions; 
however, the policies that are in effect must be the concern of every student. 

Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect Policy 

School Policy indicates that DoDDS personnel are required to: 
1. Participate in the identification of suspected child abuse and protection of 

children. 
2. Work cooperatively with Family Advocacy Program (FAP) personnel and other 

official investigating agents. 

FIRE ALARMS 
The Fire Alarm is an emergency signal to evacuate the building.  Be familiar with all 
of the fire exits and the route of departure from all of your classrooms. 

COMPUTER USAGE 
(STUDENT ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION USER GUIDELINE AND AGREEMENT) 

PHILOSOPHY 

The use of electronic communications in the educational environment can enhance 
and augment instruction.  However, the student must understand that the primary 
purpose of using electronic communications in the classroom is to facilitate 
communication and to conduct research related to classroom studies. 
Communication between students is encouraged if the interaction is part of an 
assignment or ongoing program.



24 

It is essential for each user on the network to recognize his/her responsibility in 
having access to vast services, sites, systems and people.  The user is ultimately 
responsible for his/her actions in accessing network services. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

I. Acceptable Use 
A.  The use of our computer resources must be in support of education and 

research and consistent with the educational objectives of the DoDDS. 
Download files or subscribe to bulletin boards that are only related to 
educational activities. 

B. Use of other Organization‛s network or computing resources must comply with the 
rules appropriate for the network or resource. 

C. Transmission of any material in violation of any U.S. or state regulation is 
prohibited.  Do not transmit obscene, harassing, or abusive messages, copy- 
righted material, or material protected by trade secret. 

D. Use for commercial, product advertisement or political lobbying is prohibited. 
E. Messages must be removed after reading. 

II. Privileges 
A. The use of computers is a privilege, not a right, and inappropriate use will result 

in a   cancellation of those privileges. 
B. Students who send inappropriate messages or download inappropriate files will 

be locked out of the network for a time period determined by the teacher and 
administrator.  At the discretion of the teacher with administrator approval, 
the student may lose the privilege of using the computer permanently.  Copies 
of the inappropriate materials will be reported to the administration and kept 
on file. 

C. Messages relating to or in support of illegal activities may be reported to 
the authorities. 

III. No Warranties 
A. DoDDS makes no warranties of any kind, whether expressed or implied, for 

the service that it is providing.  DoDDS will not be responsible for any 
damages that you suffer.  This includes loss of data, service interruptions, or 
your errors or omissions. 

B. Use of any information obtained via DoDDS is at your own risk.  DoDDS 
specifically denies any responsibility for the accuracy or quality of information 
obtained through its services. 

IV. Security 
A. Security on any computer system is a high priority, especially when the system 

involves many users.  Notify an instructor if a security problem is observed. 
Do not demonstrate the problem to other users. 

B. Do not give or share account passwords to other individuals.  Any activity associated 
with an account will be considered the activity of the account holder.  It is the 
responsibility of the student to protect his/her account and password.



25 

C. Any user identified as being a risk to the security of the network may be denied 
access to the network. 

V.  Vandalism 
A. Vandalism will result in cancellation of computer privileges. 
B. Vandalism includes, but is not limited to, an attempt to harm or destroy data of 

another user, a computer, the network, or uploading or creating viruses. 

VI. Messages and Files 
A. Messages are deleted by an administrator after school at the end of each week. 
B. Messages are not to be stored in folders.  Refer to IE. 
C. Only files used for school assignments are to be saved on the computer. 

VII. Responsibilities 
A. Use computers for appropriate activities. 
B. Choose a 7 character or longer password(s).  You may use the same password for 

both the server and cc: mail. 

VIII. Etiquette 
A. Be polite.  Do not get abusive in messages to others. 
B. Use appropriate language.  Do not transmit obscene, harassing, or abusive 

messages.  Messages relating to or in support of illegal activities may be 
reported to the authorities.  Electronic mail is not guaranteed to be private. 
The computer system will be monitored.  Illegal activities are strictly 
forbidden. 

C. Do not give an account password to other individuals.  Any activity associated 
with an account will be considered the activity of the account holder.  It is the 
responsibility of the student to protect his/her account and password. 

D. Use cc: Mail, e-mail, and/or Lotus Notes only for instructional purposes during class. 
E. Do not download files or subscribe to bulletin boards that are not related to 

educational activities.  Students who send inappropriate messages or who 
download inappropriate files will be locked out of the Internet for a time 
determined by the teacher and the administrator.  At the discretion of the 
administrator a student may lose the privilege of using the computers 
permanently.  Inappropriate use will be reported to the administrator and 
kept on file. 

F. Evaluate any material carefully.  As with any research material it must be 
reviewed for accuracy and bias. 

G. Do not use the network in such a way that would disrupt the use of the 
network by other users.  This can be avoided by not sending “chain letters,” or 
“broadcast” messages to lists or individuals. 

H. Do not attempt to harm or destroy data of another user, computer, 
the Internet, or any other network. 

IX. Consequences of Misuse 
A. MINOR VIOLATIONS (e.g., profanity, using the Internet without teacher consent) 

a. 1 st time: teacher warning



26 

b. 2 nd time: referral to principal 
c. 3 rd time: possible removal from computer usage or class 

B. SERIOUS VIOLATIONS (e.g., mistreating computer hardware/software, accessing 
inappropriate web sites) 

a. 1 st time: referral to principal and parent conference 
b. 2 nd time: possible removal from computer usage or class 

At registration, parents and students will be required to sign an ELECTRONIC 
COMMUNICATIONS USE AGREEMENT, which mirrors the terms and conditions 
delineated above. 

PROGRAMS OFFERED AT LAJES ELEMENTARY/HIGH SCHOOL 

Information Center Program 

The Information Center (library) is the center of your child‛s educational 
program. It is open during the regular school hours for students to use to study, 
read, do research, or to check out books. Students may visit the library during 
scheduled times with their class and after school.  Good manners are expected. 
Students may talk quietly, remembering that they are sharing the materials and 
facilities with other students. Books may be checked out for a period of up to 
two weeks. It is expected that students will treat all school property, to include 
library books, with respect. 

The library maintains a collection of magazines and reference materials, which 
may be checked out overnight. DVDs, videos, and other multi-media materials may 
be used in the library with the available equipment. Parents may check out 
materials under their children‛s account with the Librarian‛s approval. 

Nurse‛s Office 

The Nurse‛s Office is staffed by a Registered Nurse. The School Nurse conducts 
Health Screenings assessing children when they are ill or injured, acts as a liaison 
between teachers, parents and other health professionals, and makes referrals 
when necessary. Please contact the School Nurse with any pertinent health 
information regarding your child. When a child becomes ill or injured at school 
they may be sent to the Nurse‛s Office by the teacher or aide.



27 

Children should not be sent to school when they are obviously ill. It is 
recommended that children stay home when vomiting, having diarrhea, coughing 
uncontrollably or running a fever (above 99.6). Please help to foster a good 
learning environment by making sure your child gets enough sleep and eats 
breakfast every morning. 

Although every precaution is taken, accidents do occur in and around school. 
When minor accidents occur, the School Nurse administers first aid. If the 
injury is severe, the parent is contacted and if necessary, advised to consult the 
medical clinic. The same procedure is followed for illnesses. 

Please make every effort to notify the school office whenever there is a 
change of duty and home phone numbers or home address. Be sure the school 
has at least one reliable, up to date, emergency contact in case the parents 
cannot be notified. 

Medication (including over-the-counter) cannot be given at the school unless 
prescribed by a physician. Medication must be labeled with a pharmacy label and 
accompanied by a medication permission slip signed by the parent and physician. 

It is recommended that medications which require a Three Times daily dose be 
given before and after school and at bedtime. Medications, which require Four 
Times daily dose, may require a dose while at school. Ask your pharmacist for a 
separate school bottle when filling your child‛s prescription. 

Child Find Program 
A DoDDS initiative called Child Find continuously attempts to locate and identify 
handicapped persons age birth through 21 who need individual and appropriate 
school education. Once identified, the needs of children ages 3-21 with visual, 
hearing, communication, learning and/or physical handicaps and developmental 
delays, can be met through the special education services offered in the DoDDS 
schools. Anyone may refer a child or young person who seems to need special 
educational help to a school counselor. You can help identify children who may 
need these services by spreading the word about Child Find among your friends 
and neighbors. For more information about Child Find and the special education 
services offered by this school, please call or stop by the office during regular 
school hours. 

School Advisory Council (SAC) 
The School Advisory Committee (SAC) is composed of an equal number of parents 
and teachers who are elected by the school community.  SACs addresses issues 
directly related to education within the jurisdiction and authority of DoDDS; 
advises the principal with respect to school operations; makes recommendations 
pertaining to scheduling, instructional practices, curriculum, extracurricular 
activities, school policies, and budget matters; and advises the local military 
commander about issues within the jurisdiction of the commander. The advice is



28 

welcomed as a part of the decision making process, but should not be interpreted 
to be directive or controlling.  The principal is responsible for decisions 
necessary for the administration of the school. 

Parent/Teacher Organization (PTO) 
We urge all parents to become active participants in the Lajes PTO. This 
organization is designed to provide programs that benefit our children. Its success 
is dependent on an active and large membership. Regularly scheduled meetings 
provide opportunities for parents to become involved, active, and helpful to our 
student population. For further information contact the school office at: 535-6216. 

Directives and Guidance from DODDS – EUROPE AND EUCOM 

ACCELERATION AND THE SCHOOL CALENDAR 

DoDDS Europe supports family vacations throughout the school year that provide 
culturally enriching experiences for children.  Principals have the authority to grant 
excused absences from school to support trips.  We ask that parents coordinate 
with schools in advance to arrange make-up work and to discuss the timing and any 
conflicts that may impact negatively on a student‛s success (standardized testing, 
finals, special events.)  The family vacation policy is not designed to accommodate 
early departures from school at the end of the semester or year. 

Some families need assistance when a PCS comes prior to the end of the school year. 
I have asked principals to provide clear guidance on the DoDDS policy for early 
withdrawal of students.  The provision for permitting the early withdrawal of 
students with full Carnegie credit was based on careful consideration of the unique 
circumstances found in the DoDDS system.  It recognizes that due to the military 
necessity, families are occasionally required to move prior to the end of the school 
year and that children should not be penalized for this.  The 20-day limit provides 
reasonable flexibility without compromising academic standards or placing the 
student in an untenable position in regards to mastery of curriculum content. 

This provision has never been intended to apply to, or be extended for, the 
convenience of family travel, visits or other discretionary reasons.  The policy



29 

therefore requires that students present verification of the date of their sponsor‛s 
departure, i.e., PCS or other official orders, to school officials in order to receive 
consideration for full academic credit.  Students who withdraw prior to the 20-day 
limit receive a “withdrawal” grade rather than a final grade. 

It is incumbent upon all of us to carefully consider educational impact when making 
transition or vacation plans for our families.  I ask for your cooperation and support. 
It is critical to student success. 

//original signed// 
DIANA J. OHMAN 
Director, Europe 

DoDDS Europe -DSN 338-7612/7614 - CIV (49) 0611-380-7612 - FAX: DSN 338- 
7565 or 0611-380-7565 Email : Diana.Ohman@eu.dodea.edu 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 13160 

Under Executive Order 13160 all individuals involved in federally conducted 
education and training programs (e.g., DoDEA) who believes he or she has been 
discriminated against on the basis of race, sex, color, national origin, disability, 
religion, age, sexual orientation, or status as a parent may file a complaint with the 
DoDEA Office of Compliance and Assistance. 

Refer to http://www.dodea .edu (under “Administration” – “DoDEA Director” – 
“Office 

of Compliance and Assistance”) for detailed information on the scope of the program 
and how to file a complaint.



30 

Gang Awareness and Prevention 

Gang-like activities, such as vandalism and bullying are a community problem, a problem of the 
unit, the garrison, the parents, and the schools. DoDDS-Europe, as part of that community, will 
work with installation agencies and units to help ensure coordinated actions are in place. 

Within DoDDS-Europe schools, vandalism, bullying or any other gang-like activities are not 
tolerated.  Any form of initiation, assault, or bullying, may result in suspension for those 
participating.  Military communities fully support our discipline actions. 

Fortunately, the overseas military environment is not a fertile ground for gang recruitment, as we 
have strong families, close communities, and high values.  Nonetheless, gang-wannabes, and other 
forms of bullying do occasionally surface.  When it does surface, the entire community takes 
swift action to ensure appropriate measures are taken.



31 

Teachers and school administrators are proficient at recognizing wannabe activities and the 
wearing of specific colors (identifying garments), drawing of symbols associated with a certain 
gang, and or club by flashing a unique hand or body gesture or symbol. 

Gang-like activities or bullying may have once been considered a rite of passage. However, 
parents, educators and community leaders now see bullying as a devastating form of peer abuse 
that can have long-term effect on youthful victims, robbing them of self-esteem, isolating them 
from their peers, causing them to drop out school, and even prompting health and mental 
problems. 

Gang-like, or wannabe activities and bullying normally includes: joining a fight in progress that is 
not yours, making threats on behalf of another person or group, and intimidation using a group 
threat.  This list is not all-inclusive.  Students engaged in these types of behavior can expect 
suspension for two to five days depending on the nature and severity of the offense. 

Students that engage in or have association with acts of hazing on or off post are also subject to 
disciplinary actions.  Hazing is defined as, “any intentional, knowing, or reckless act by one 
person alone or acting with others, directed against a student, that endangers the mental or 
physical health or safety of a student for the purpose of pledging, being initiated into, affiliating 
with, or holding office in an organization.” 

Graffiti in any form will not be tolerated.  A person or persons who, without the consent of the 
owner, utilizes aerosol paint or other permanent markers to intentionally or knowingly make 
markings, including inscriptions, slogans, drawings, or paintings will be suspended based upon the 
nature and severity of the offense. 

DoDDS-Europe schools prohibit wearing of specific colors associated with or intended to identify 
the wearer as a gang member wannabe.  This can include certain sports franchise merchandise, or 
certain kinds of jewelry.  School dress codes also prohibit wearing clothing that promote or 
advocate the use of drugs, violence, or other undesirable behaviors. 

DoDDS-Europe promotes open and honest communications with parents should they have concerns 
regarding dress requirements.  The primary consideration in making such decisions is concerns for 
the wellbeing and security of all students. 

ELEMENTARY SECTION 
SCHOOL SUPPLY GUIDELINES 

2008-2009 Supply List 

PSCD Third Grade 
1 pair rounded tip scissors 12 count orange #2 pencils 
4 glue sticks 1 box tissues 
1 watercolor paint set 5, 1subj. spiral notebooks (70 ct.) 
1 box wide markers (washable) 1 large pink eraser 
1 box jumbo crayons 3 glue sticks 
1 book bag or backpack 1 composition book



32 

1 box tissues 1 pack looseleaf paper (400 count) 
1 pair rounded tip scissors 
1 box 24 count crayons 

Kindergarten Fourth Grade 

2 boxes 24 count crayons 3 spiral notebooks 
1 box 8 count wide markers (washable) 1 package 20 count #2 pencils 
1 package 12/24 count #2 pencils Pens (blue or black) 
1 watercolor paint set Red checking pens 
2 large bottles glue 2 boxes 24 count crayons 
4 large glue sticks Colored pencils 
1 pair rounded tip scissors Markers 
2 composition books (100 sheets) 5 glue sticks 
1 adult small white Tshirt 1 pair rounded tip scissors 
1 bath towel (no beach towels/blankets) 1 box tissues 
1 box tissues                                                          11” three ring binder 
1 backpack Supply pouch 

First Grade/Multiage 1/2 Fifth Grade 
2 boxes 24 count crayons (no jumbo) 
1 pair rounded tip scissors 20 count #2 pencils 
1 bottle glue (white only) Pens (blue & black) 
1 glue stick 3 pack looseleaf paper (200 count) 
1 box tissues 1 box tissues 
2 packages 10 count orange Red checking pens 
1 large pink eraser 3 folders with prongs 
2 plain pocket folders 1 pair rounded tip scissors 
2 spiral notebooks 2 glue sticks 
1 package washable markers Colored pencils 
1 package colored pencils Supply pouch 

11” three ring binder 
3 spiral notebooks 

Second Grade Markers 
2 packages 10 count orange #2 pencils 2 boxes 24 count crayons 
1 box 24 count crayons 
1 backpack 
1 box tissues 
1 spiral notebook 
1 bottle glue 
1 glue stick 
1 large pink eraser 

5. School Policies 

Dress Standards 
Appropriate clothing for general school wear (not distracting to the educational 
environment) and suitable for the changeable outdoor weather is required.  Student 
clothing should be clean and appropriate for the season.  Children should take 
jackets/sweat-shirts/sweaters, etc., outside with them during their morning or 
after lunch recess as the classroom is locked and they will not be able to get their 
jackets.  Any child arriving at school wearing clothing that is considered 
inappropriate will have their parents notified to bring suitable clothing for their



33 

child.  Parents are encouraged to help their children develop the skills necessary to 
dress appropriately for the weather and to be responsible in selecting clothes 
suitable for public wear. 

Lunch 
AAFES provides hot lunches for our students.  Parents are encouraged to open lunch 
accounts for their children at the Ocean View BX.  Once an account is opened, 
students will be given a PIN number so that lunch purchases can be made each day. 
Students may also bring a sack lunch from home.  AAFES will allow a student to 
charge a lunch if there is no money in his/her lunch account, but this should rarely 
happen.  Please check regularly and ensure you child has a lunch or money in their 
account each day. 

Parents are invited to have lunch with their children any day.  Sharing of lunch 
account money or lunches is not permitted nor is lunch trading allowed.  All students 
must stay in their seat until the lunch monitors excuse them.  We ask that all 
students enjoy only “quiet talk” with their friends during their lunch period. 

Lunch Schedules 
Lajes E/H School‛s lunch schedule is available in the main office.  You can also find 
the current lunch menu on the school‛s website or in the school‛s newsletter. 

Cubbies 
All students will be assigned a cubby.  Elementary teachers will type a list of 
student names and attach them to the assigned locker with Scotch Magic tape 
(This is the only brand that can be used.) 

Homework Policy 
Lajes E/H School staff believes that homework is an extension of the learning 
experiences our students have in school.  The home learning experience includes 
both the reinforcement of skills taught during the regular school day and 
enrichment activities that supplement the regular curriculum.  The school 
believes that homework involves the students, parents, and school working 
together to remedy identified skill weakness and/or provides extended thinking 
skill opportunities.  The school believes that homework is provided for the 
benefit of the students learning and within the capabilities of the student to 
achieve successfully. 

GENERAL TIME ALLOCATION 
Grades 1-2 one to two hours per week 
Grades 3-5 two to four hours per week 

TEACHER RESPONSIBILITIES 
Teachers will: 
1. Identify the degree to which homework affects the determination of a student‛s 

grades.



34 

2. Provide clear and concise directions for the completion of the homework 
assignments. 

3. Check homework for completion and mastery of concepts as appropriate to the 
nature of the assignment. 

4. Evaluate, review, and return homework in a timely manner. 
5. Periodically discuss with students and their parents the student‛s academic 

progress, including performance on homework assignments. 

PARENT RESPONSIBILITES 
It should be recognized that “homework” might not always be paper and pencil 
tasks.  Some of the homework in the primary grades will be students reading to 
parents and parents reading to students, taking part in host nation activities, or 
creative art activities. 

PARENTS CAN HELP BY: 
1. Providing a good environment for the student and a consistent time each day for 

the homework to be done. 
2. Giving encouragement and help when needed. 
3. Taking an interest in student‛s school activities. 
4. Guiding the student toward independent and effective use of time. 
5. Monitoring the completion of assigned work. 

STUDENT RESPONSIBILITIES 

It should be recognized that homework is the responsibility of the students. 
They are expected to complete all assignments in a timely and accurate 

manner. 

Report Card and Grading System 

Report cards are issued four times a year, after each nine-week quarter. The 
first quarter report is issued at scheduled parent conferences the week following 
the closing of the first quarter. All others are sent home with the child. 

Parent/Teacher Conferences 

Parent/Teacher conferences are scheduled for all parents at the end of the first 
marking period (November), with Progress Reports given to parents at that time. 
The administration, the classroom teacher, the parent(s), and/or the student may 
request additional conferences at any time during the school year.  It is 
recommended that conferences be scheduled through the School Office



35 

secretary or by calling the teacher after his/her duty day.  Frequent parent- 
teacher communication is encouraged. 

Summary of Procedures: 

1. Parent and student conferences are an integral part of the reporting process. 
A parent conference will be conducted for each student at the end of the 

first marking period.  Individual parent and teacher conferences may be 
scheduled at any time as needed or requested throughout the year for any 
student in grades K-5 within the existing duty day. 

2. Marks will be given at the end of the second, third, and fourth marking period 
for students in grades K-1.  A written conference summary should document 
the student‛s progress for K-1 the first quarter.  Marks or grades will be 
given at the end of each of the four marking periods for students in grades 
2-5. 

3. For students in grades 1-5, unsatisfactory achievement of program objectives 
or standards will be reported to parents during each period as soon as 
evident but no later than the midpoint of the nine week grading period to 
allow sufficient time for a student to correct the problem. 

4. All students will receive assessments that fairly and accurately report 
their progress. Marks or grades on report cards will be determined by the 
degree to which students are achieving established program objectives or 
standards.  Marks or grades must be based upon student performance. 

PROGRESS REPORTS-GRADES K-5 

There are three progress reports used with K-5 students: 
GRADES K, 1, 2, and 3: GRADES 4, 5: 

CD- Consistently Displayed A - Excellent 
P - Developing/Progressing B - Very Good 
N - Not Yet Evident C - Good 
X - Not Addressed D - Minimal 

F - Failing 

What is meant by Consistently Displayed, Developing/Progressing, Not Yet 
Evident, and Not Addressed? 

Consistently Displayed = the child consistently displays an understanding of the 
concepts or behaviors. 

Developing/Progressing = the child is progressing toward an understanding of the 
concepts or behaviors.



36 

Not Yet Evident = the child has not yet demonstrated (for developmental reasons) 
an understanding of the concepts or behaviors. 

Not Addressed at This Time = may be inappropriate at this stage, or is not 
currently addressed in the curriculum. 

Special Subject Marking Code for K-5 students: 
GRADES K-1, 2, 3, and 4, 5, 6: 

P - Participates 
+ - Shows Strength 
/ - More Participation Needed 

What criteria should be used in evaluating a student‛s progress in art, music, 
physical education, and host nation? 

The focus of a student‛s evaluation should enter on exploration of concepts and 
progress in the development of skills.  Students should be encouraged to 
participate to the best of their abilities and to take risks.  Labeling students by 
letter grades does not encourage these behaviors.  Therefore, these areas will be 
marked P (Participates), + (Shows Strength), or /(More Participation Needed). 

ELEMENTARY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OFFERED 

Compensatory Education Program 

Short-term supplemental instruction is provided to selected students who are 
performing significantly below their expected achievement levels in reading 
and/or language arts.  This program is intended to be primarily for students who 
do not require Special Education services and the primary focus is on students in 
grades one through four. 

Elementary Guidance Program 

Counselor 
The counselor provides guidance and counseling services for the students of Lajes 
Elementary School. Classroom guidance lessons promote student growth by



37 

encouraging positive thinking, good decision-making, communication, conflict 
resolution, and understanding of life adjustment skills. Individual and group 
counseling is available through the counseling office. The counselor provides 
consultation services to administrators, teachers, staff, and parents. Other 
services include participating as a member of the Case Study Committee, 
coordinating school wide testing, individual student evaluations, new student 
orientation, and student placement. 

School Psychology Services 

Services are delivered on a case-by-case basis as determined by the referral 
committee.  The goal of any service plan is to facilitate successful outcomes for 
students in the learning environment.  Services include: consultation with 
teachers, parents, support staff and community health providers; individualized 
assessment in such areas as cognitive ability, academic achievement and/or social, 
emotional, behavioral functioning; individual and group counseling services are also 
provided to address concerns in the areas of social and self-management skills. 

Host Nation/Intercultural Program 

A unique feature of the DoDDS curriculum is the host nation/intercultural 
program.  The program, taught by teachers who are native to the country in 
which the school is located, acquaints the students with the language, people, and 
culture of the country through study trips, students exchanges, and other 
special activities. 

Gifted Education Program 

Gifted learners are children and youth with outstanding talent who perform or 
show the potential for performing at remarkably high levels of accomplishment 
when compared with others of their age, experience, or environment. Eligible 
students receive gifted and talented services at Lajes E/H School. The review for 
services includes an overall assessment of available information about the 
potential and performance of the student. The goal of the DoDEA Gifted 
Education is to identify students with high potential and exceptional performance 
and to develop challenges to match their strengths. The school provides varied 
and challenging learning opportunities matched to the needs and talents of 
students with high potential. 

Reading Recovery 

Reading Recovery is an early intervention program for at-risk first grade 
students. The Reading Recovery teacher meets with first grade students



38 

individually for thirty-minutes daily for an average of 12-16 weeks.  All first 
graders are screened for this program. 

Students in the Reading Recovery program are taught to use various strategies 
such as looking at the picture to get the meaning of the text, thinking about 
what sounds right in the sentence, and to think about what looks right. Parents 
are essential to the success of the Reading Recovery program, which has proven 
to be a successful intervention program in the DoDDS School System.  Do not 
hesitate to contact us for more information on this tremendous program. 

Case Study Committee 

The school‛s Case Study Committee (CSC) coordinates all special education 
services in the school. Students who are having any type of educational 
difficulties may be referred to the CSC by their teachers or parents. If a 
multi-disciplinary team evaluation is recommended by the CSC, parent 
approval is obtained. If this evaluation confirms that a student exhibits a 
handicap to his/her learning (determined at an eligibility meeting), then an 
Individualized Education Program outlining program placement and 
objectives is developed. Placement in special education is aimed at meeting 
the child‛s specific needs in the least restrictive environment. Parents are 
involved in all of the stages of this process. 

Learning Impaired Resource Program 

The Learning Impaired Resource Program serves children who have been 
identified as having mild to moderate and moderate to severe learning 
disabilities, educational deficits, and/or deficits that are developmentally and 
behaviorally adaptive in nature. 

Speech Language Program 

The speech-language program provides services for students who have difficulty 
with communication.  Children served have been identified as having delays in 
articulation, language expression, language comprehension, fluency (stuttering), 
and/or voice.  Services are provided on an Individualized Education Program 
(IEP). The speech-language pathologist also serves on the Child Study Committee 
to help identify students with special speech-language needs 

Sure Start Program



39 

Sure Start is patterned after the "Head Start Program" in the United States. It 
is designed to enable children who meet certain criteria to have success in school. 
This is a DoDDS preschool program for children who are three or four years old 
who meet the criteria for enrollment. Four-year-olds from families of enlisted 
ranks E4 and below are given priority. The program is limited to eighteen students 
and is a free, full-day program. 

MIDDLE /HIGH SCHOOL SECTION



40 

General Information 

2008-2009 Supply List 

Middle School High School 

3-ring binder (sturdy, 4 inch) 3-ring binder (sturdy, 4 inch) 
Pens (blue and black) Pens (blue and black) 
Pencils (#2 lead) Pencils (#2 lead) 
Colored Pencils Colored Pencils 
Loose-leaf Paper Loose-leaf Paper (College-Rule) 
Pocket Folders w/ Paper (PE) Pocket Folders w/ 3 brads (PE) 
Highlighters Pocket Folder (Evans/English) 
Glue Stick Highlighters 
Notebook Dividers Notebook Dividers 
Scissors 1 box tissues 
Colored Markers 
1 box tissues 

ASSESSMENT 

School wide assessment takes place every spring, when all DoDEA schools 
administer the Terra Nova.  Individual test results are communicated to 
parents and students.  Group scores are used by the school to plan improvement 
in areas deemed necessary by the faculty. 

The NAEP is administered to all students in grade 8 in odd years (2005, 2007, 
etc.) in selected subject areas. End-of-Course assessments will be administered in 
selected, critical, academic courses at the high school level.  The results will 
provide individual student achievement levels as well as comparative data across 
schools, districts, areas, and the system.  Results of the assessments will not be 
used to determine whether a student passes or fails a course, but will provide 
meaningful information to the student, parents, and teachers concerning 
strengths and weaknesses of individual students and groups of students. 

In May, Lajes E/H School also tests students who are enrolled in AP courses and 
who elect to take Advanced Placement exams in order to receive a weighted grade 
in these courses. 

As a service to Lajes E/H School students, the guidance counselor administers the 
SAT and the ACT college entrance examinations each year.



41 

The schedule for SY 2007-2008 is as follows: 

SAT 2008-09 
Registration 
Deadline: 

SAT 2008-09 
Test Dates: 

ACT 2008-09 
Registration 
Deadline: 

ACT 2008-09 
Test Dates: 

****** 

September 9, 
2008 

October 4, 
2008 

September 
19, 2008 

October 25, 
2008 

These test 
dates are fixed 
by the testing 

September 
26, 2008 

November 1, 
2008 

November 7, 
2008 

December 13, 
2008 

agencies and 
may not be 
changed. 

November  5, 
2008 

December 6, 
2008 

February 27, 
2009 

April 4, 2009 

March  31, 
2009 

May 2, 2009 

GRADE PLACEMENT 
The grade in which the student is registered in high school is determined in the 
following manner, in compliance with DoDEA Regulation 2000.1: 

Freshman Class (9 th Grade): A student must have met the requirements for 
completion of Grade 8 or must have been previously enrolled in Grade 9. 

Sophomore Class (10 th Grade): A student must have earned a minimum of 6 
units of credit in preparation for graduation.  The student must meet the 
criteria for normal sequencing of coursework in preparation for graduation. 

Junior Class (11 th Grade): A student must have earned a minimum of 12 
units of credit.  The student must meet the criteria for normal sequencing of 
coursework in preparation for graduation. 

Senior Class (12 th Grade): A student must have earned a minimum of 18 units 
of credit.  The student must meet the criteria for normal sequencing of 
coursework in preparation for graduation.



42 

GRADES 

The following is a brief explanation of the letter grades used in evaluating student 
performance: 

A = Excellent achievement, superior work (90 - 100) 
B = Above average work (80 - 89) 
C = Average achievement, acceptable work (70 - 79) 
D = Below average work, barely passable achievement (60 - 69) 
E = Student is trying, work is too difficult for student ability 
F = Failure, no credit earned (Below 60) 
P = Passing 
I = Incomplete grade.  Work is not completed because of student illness, or 

other reason beyond the control of the student.  Work must be made up 
within two  weeks of the grading period and a letter grade earned.  Work 
not made up within two weeks will result in an F grade. 

WP = Withdrawn Passing 
WF = Withdrawn Failing 

The following point values are used in calculating the Grade Point  Average (GPA) for 
courses completed in DODEA: A=4, B=3, C=2, D=1, and F=0. 

A weighted point value will be assigned to each letter mark in Advanced Placement 
(AP) courses in which students take the AP exams in May.  “Weighted” grades are 
used to compute individual grade point averages, class rank, and for other 
competitive purposes;( i.e., honor roll).  The weighting will be as follows:  A=5, B=4, 
C=3, D=2, F=0. 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 

SUBJECT AREA UNITS REQUIRED TO 
GRADUATE 

SY 2007-2008 & AFTER 
Language Arts 4 
Social Studies 3 
Mathematics 3 

Science 3 
Career Education - 

Professional Technical Studies 2 (incl .5 comp sci) 
Fine Arts 1 

Physical Education 1 ½ 
Foreign Language 2 

Health ½ 
Computer Science - 

Electives 6 
TOTAL 26



43 

Course requirements for students who will graduate in June 2008 and beyond: 
In connection with the change to 26 credits required to graduate from a DoDEA 
high school, beginning in June 2008, please note the following: 

q Either World Regions or World History will be required as one of 
the three Social Studies credits; other required courses: U.S. 
History and U.S. Government; 

q Algebra I and Geometry are required to fulfill two of the three math 
credits; 

q Biology will be required as one of the three science credits; one other 
science course must be a lab course; 

q Physical Education requirement will be raised to 1.5 credits; 
q A total of two (2) credits in Professional Technical Studies, to include 

.5 credits in computers, will be required. 

OTHER NOTES CONCERNING GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS: 

For students in all DODEA high schools, several substantial changes concerning 
requirements and graduation will take effect over the next few years. 

*WEIGHTED GRADES: DoDEA now calculates the weighted grades of AP 
courses for students transferring into DoDEA schools on the scale used by 
DoDEA (SEE GRADES). In order to receive weighted credit for an AP course, 
the student must show proof of having taken the AP exam for that course. 
*NOTE: DoDEA no longer awards weighted point value for Honors courses. 

*2.0 GRADE POINT AVERAGE: Beginning with the ninth grade glass of SY 
2003-2004, students shall be required to have a grade point average of 2.0 
or better to graduate from a DoDEA high school. 

*HONORS DIPLOMA: Beginning with the graduates of the Class of 2008, 
DoDEA will award an Honors Diploma for students who meet the following 
criteria: 

q completion of all graduation requirements; 
q earn a passing course grade and take the requisite examinations in a 

minimum of four Advanced Placement courses; 
q earn a Grade Point Average of 3.8 or higher based on grades received 

through the end of the second semester of the graduating year.



44 

SECONDARY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OFFERED 

GUIDANCE PROGRAM 
The Lajes E/H School counselor is committed to establishing a competency based 
guidance program.  The major difference between the competency based program 
and the former services based program is the planned, systematic delivery system 
that ensures specific delineated competencies for all students.  The total program is 
defined by a system that includes specific planning, management, monitoring, and 
evaluation of elements.  Pupil personnel service workers will provide a flexible 
delivery system, consisting of a variety of processes, based on individual student 
needs and learning styles.  The planning model allows the pupil services professional 
expertise and then to assume the responsibilities of educating parents and 
community concerning the program goals. The use of parents, community, and staff 
to support, facilitate, monitor, and evaluate pupil personnel services efforts is an 
integral part of the total program.  In addition, formal evaluation processes will be 
periodically scheduled to validate results.  These procedures are in agreement with 
the philosophy of the school. The ultimate aim of the counselor is to provide 
opportunities for each student to realize his or her fullest capability.  To reach this 
goal the counselor is devoted to the priorities set by staff and administration to 
provide learning experiences for students. 

Those priorities are: 
a. To create an environment that increasingly provides for the learners' 

individual differences; 
b. To create an environment that is humane; and 
c. To create involvement of students, parents, community representatives, 

and staff in the total educational program. 

Guidance Counselor 
The counselor provides assistance to students, parents, and other staff members in 
a variety of ways.  Some of the functions of the counselor are to: 

1. assist students with personal decisions and help them in personal crisis 
situation; 

2. counsel with students regarding academic progress and factors that may 
inhibit learning (i.e., poor study skills, student-teacher conflicts); 

3. provide information on colleges, careers, drugs, sexual matters, personal or 
social concerns, and referral resources; 

2. advise on schedule changes for students within the school; 
3. organize the Standardized Testing Program as well as other group aptitude 

and achievement tests; 
6. interpret test results to students, parents and faculty; 
7. maintain accurate student records and transcripts, and forward all necessary 

records and data to colleges, receiving schools, and employers;



45 

8. counsel students regarding education and vocational plans through individual 
and group sessions; 

9. maintain an accurate check on individual student schedules so that school 
requirements and graduation requirements are met; 

10. advise students, parents, and school of students who may not be or who are 
not meeting grade level or graduation requirements; 

11. provide individual and / or family counsel and guidance as a follow up to 
significant and/or chronic disciplinary situations. 

Guidance Office 
The Guidance Office is located in the school administrative office. 

Students are encouraged to take advantage of the services available in the 
Guidance area by dropping in before or after school.  A pass from your teacher is 
needed if you go to the Guidance Office during regular class time. 

CAREER CENTER 
The Career Center is located in Room 100.  Excellent materials regarding college 
selection, career choices, SAT / ACT exams, etc., are available for your use. 
Check with the grades 7-12 counselor if there are any questions. 

CASE STUDY COMMITTEE (CSC) 
The Case Study Committee's role is to ensure that special education is an 
integral part of the regular education program.  Its primary functions are to 
conduct assessments and determine needs of students referred by teachers 
and/or parents.  This includes developing programs and utilizing resource 
services for handicapped students. 

All records are maintained separate from the student's cumulative records and 
are confidential.  Committee membership usually includes the principal, special 
education teacher, nurse, counselor, psychologist, and classroom teachers. 
Meetings are held as necessary.  Parents of students to be discussed are invited 
to attend. 

GIFTED EDUCATION 

Gifted students often go through school without being challenged.  They make easy 
A‛s and rarely cause their teachers any problems.  By identifying gifted students and 
by having a resource teacher monitoring the students‛ curriculum, DoDEA‛s goal is to 
ensure a challenging school experience for each gifted student. 
Lajes E/H School is in full compliance with DODEA Gifted Education guidelines. 
There is a Gifted Ed Coordinator who leads the Gifted Review Committee (comprised 
of other teachers, the principal, and the guidance counselor) in identifying students 
and providing challenging learning experiences.



46 

Student Selection and Monitoring: 
There are several ways to bring a gifted student to the Gifted Coordinator‛s 
attention.  Students who score at or above the 97 th percentile on a standardized 
test such as the Terra Nova are automatically eligible through annual screening done 
by the coordinator and guidance counselor.  Students, parents, teachers, and 
administrators may nominate a student for evaluation.  (Parents can contact the 
Gifted Coordinator for the necessary referral form.) 

No student will be evaluated without the parents‛ permission.  Once permission has 
been obtained, the Gifted Coordinator will prepare a folder containing teacher 
evaluations, samples of the student‛s work, and test scores.  The Gifted Review 
Committee meets quarterly and determines eligibility. 

Once a student has been evaluated, the committee determines which services should 
be recommended for each identified student.  If the student and parents agree, the 
counselor schedules these services.  (A student is not required to accept the 
services recommended.)  A blue card will be placed in the student‛s cumulative 
folder.  This ensures that the student will be considered for special services at 
his/her next school, and that colleges will have official documentation when 
considering the student for admission. Students who show great promise, but don‛t 
have the grades or the test scores for eligibility, may be placed on monitor status 
for up to a year. 

The Gifted Ed Experiences: 
We offer the following opportunities for students in grades 6-12 to step up to the 
challenge of adding extra rigor to their academic program. (These opportunities are 
not limited to only gifted students.  However, gifted students are strongly 
encouraged to participate.) 

• Grade acceleration – this could mean skipping an entire grade (rare) or it 
could mean placing a 7 th or 8 th grade student in Algebra (common.) 

• Cluster grouping – Teachers could give a special assignment to the gifted 
students in class if they have already exhibited proficiency. 

• Additional Opportunities –MUSS, Junior Science and Humanities Symposium, 
National History Day, National Honor Society, etc. (Note: National Honor 
Society and National Junior Honor Society are national organizations. 
Membership into one of these organizations is not guaranteed to Gifted Ed 
students; selections are made by a committee of teachers based on several 
criteria, only one of which is scholarship.) 

• AP classes – These are college level courses offered in each of the subject 
areas. These courses are typically taken by high school juniors and seniors. 

• Honors Classes – Advanced sections offered in English and Social Studies in 
the ninth and 10 th grades. 

• Interdisciplinary courses such as Creative Thinking or Independent Research. 
• Regular courses with differentiated instruction.



47 

Please note that being in the Gifted Education program requires no membership 
dues, nor does it require fund-raising or after-school meetings or other such 
obligations.  Again, it is a set of enriching experiences designed to challenge those 
students who have proven that they are ready for such academic-related 
challenges.  For more information, go to the official DoDEA gifted website: 
http://www.dodea.edu/instruction/curriculum/ge/index.htm or call the school 
(535-4151) and ask to talk to the Gifted Coordinator. 

LOCKERS 

Middle and high school students will be assigned a locker based on a list provided by 
the facility manager.  Students will sign a locker agreement, which will be provided 
in the beginning of the year packet.  The conditions of assignment with students are 
the following: 

1. My locker must be closed and locked at all times. 
2. I will not share my combination with any other person. 
3. I will not kick, punch, hit, or slam my locker. 
4. If I have problems with my locker, I will check in with my teacher 

to get permission to see Mr. Miller.  This way, I will avoid being tardy. 
5. I will not write anything on the outside of my locker. 
6. I will not write anything on the inside of my locker. 
7. If I want to decorate the inside of my locker, I understand that I must use 

magnets for attaching things. 
8. I understand that there may be no items attached to the outside of the 

locker. 
(For any exceptions, I understand that administrative approval is required.) 

9. I understand that I am responsible for the upkeep of my locker and will keep 
it clean inside and out. 

10. I will be required to satisfactorily clean my locker at the end of the year. 
11. I understand that I am responsible for any damage that occurs to my locker. 

CAFETERIA / LUNCH 

Hot lunches and a la carte items are available for purchase in the school cafeteria. 
Students may bring a sack lunch and eat it in the cafeteria.  We have an "open campus" 
during lunch; however, due to the length of the lunch period, students are reminded not 
to attempt a long journey, as returning late from lunch is unexcused. 

HALLWAY PASSES 

If a student is out of class for any reason OR if a teacher wants a student to join 
him/her during lunch, the student must have a pass.  Middle and high school teachers 
are expected to maintain a sign-out log for students to sign “out/in” once they have 
gained the teacher‛s permission to leave their room.  The log must include 
name/date/times/location and it should be used for all exits, not just the bathroom. 
There are times when this information is critical.  Elementary teachers are to create



48 

some kind of recordkeeping system in order to know when students leave a location and 
return. 

DAILY BULLETINS 

A student bulletin is read over the intercom to middle/high school students during first 
period each morning.  This is a means of informing students of upcoming events and 
pertinent student-related information.  Items for the student bulletin should be 
submitted to the secretary by 1400 hours daily. 

Teachers are expected to maintain an environment in their classroom that ensures that 
students hear all bulletins.  Both students and teachers should be familiar with the 
content of the announcements for future reference.  The student bulletin is also placed 
in the public folder file in Outlook.



49 

BINDER CRITERIA 

This year, in order to organize our students and ensure the best possible 
learning experience, we at Lajes E/H School have created new requirements for our 
students.  Each student‛s binder will be graded during his/her language arts class in 
order to ensure that these requirements are being followed.  The requirements are 
as follows: 

• 3 inch 3 Ring Binder 
• Planner (provided by Lajes E/H School) 
• Dividers for each subject with Cornell Notes in each section 
• Paper/Pens/Pencils and any other supplies needed.  (pouches are great 

to organize these supplies). 

The binder is to be brought to each class.  This alleviates any forgotten homework, 
class work, and supplies by requiring them to be kept in one binder. 

Below is the rubric teachers will be using to grade the binders. 

RUBRICS FOR ONE BINDER 

_______  Binder 
(20 points) 

_______  Planner 
(10 points) 

_______  Writing Materials 
(7 points) 

_______  Dividers  One for each class 
(21 points)  (3 points per class)* 

_______  Paper  In each section 
(21 points)  (3 points per class)* 

_______  Cornell Notes  In each section 
(21 points)  (3 points per class) 

_______  TOTAL 
(100 points) 

*When grading the binder section for exploratory classes and some 
elective classes: i.e. band, PE, exploratory classes, please keep 
in mind that it may only contain course/class info and require 
nothing else.  If this is the case, students will automatically 
earn the maximum points for that section – as long as it does 
contain what the teacher requires.  You may want to check with 
the teacher to determine what the specific requirements are.



50 

Student records assignment and due 
date in student planner. 

Student turns in quality assignment 
on the due date when prompted by 
the teacher. 

If not done . 
. . 

LEAP 
Sessions 
are on 
Tuesday 
and 

Thursday. 

Student assigned next LEAP session 
and records in Planner.  If student 
cannot attend session, student sees 
principal to make arrangements for 

make up time. 

Before LEAP . . 
. 

Student turns in quality assignment 
to teacher no later than 1400 on 
day of LEAP session.  (Student 
earns 70% of grade). 

LEAP 
no show 

= 

Saturda 
y 

School 
8 – 10 AM 

If not done . . 
. 

DONE 
= 

Success 

DONE 
= 

Success 

• High School Students report to 
LEAP room at 2:40 with all 
materials to begin assignment. 
MS Students report to assigned 
LEAP room at 2:40. 

• Student calls parent to 
communicate LEAP attendance. 

• Student works in LEAP session 
for one hour.  If complete prior 
to one hour, student is 
dismissed. 

DONE 
= 

Success 

If quality work is not 
turned in at the next class 
meeting. 

Student attends 
REQUIRED Saturday LEAP session 

from 8 – 10 AM. 

DONE 
= 

Success



51 

Absences: 

A student who is not in class within 10 minutes of the tardy bell will be counted absent. 
Each absence is classified as an excused absence, an unexcused absence, or truancy. 

An excused absence results from illness, emergency leave, official appointments which 
cannot be scheduled at other times of the day (e.g., dental or medical appointments), 
attendance at school-sponsored activities, and family trips.  In order for the absence to 
be excused, a student must bring a note from the sponsor prior to attending the classes 
missed; otherwise, the student will be charged with an unexcused absence.  (Exception: 
a student who attends a daylong, school-sponsored study trip or athletic event.) 

An unexcused absence results from failure to attend class because of reasons which 
are known by the student's sponsor but which fall outside the reasons that constitute 
an excused absence (e.g., oversleeping, attending nonschool-sponsored events, missing 
the bus.) 

Truancy results from the student missing a class or classes without the knowledge of 
his or her sponsor or school staff--in words, "cutting" a class or "skipping" school. 

PLEASE NOTE:  The above list of reasons for excused and unexcused absences is 
by no means an inclusive list; rather, it is meant to serve as a guide.  The final 
decision regarding the legitimacy of an absence will rest with school administrators. 

Consequences of Absences: 
Students will not be penalized for an excused absence.  Normally, the student will have 
one day of school (in the class missed) for each day of his or her absence (in that class) 
to make up work missed; however, students are encouraged to make up their work as 
quickly as possible.  For example, if a student is absent an extended period of time for a 
school-sponsored trip or a family trip, the student can arrange with some or all 
teachers to turn in work prior to the absence, or immediately upon return to school 
after absence.  (SEE PERMISSION TO BE ABSENT, below.  Note: All parties--teacher, 
student, and parent--will agree to such an arrangement.) 

Students who receive an unexcused absence will not be given credit for the work 
missed during this absence.  Further, continued unexcused absences may result in 
detention and, possibly, suspension. 

Students who are truant from school also will not be allowed to make up the work 
missed.  Further consequences will include parent conferences, counseling, detention, 
and suspension.



52 

Excessive Absences: 
Whenever a student misses class for an excessive amount of time, we become 
concerned.  Therefore, when a student misses twenty percent of the class time (both 
excused and unexcused), we may call a meeting in order to discuss ways of helping the 
student.  (About ten school days are twenty percent of a quarter.) The meeting will 
consist of at least an administrator, the parent, the student, and any or all of the 
classroom teachers involved.  The purpose of this required meeting is to discuss ways of 
helping the student help himself pass with the best possible grades. 

Permission to Be Absent: 
Prior notification is needed informing your teachers that you will be absent (e.g., for a 
family trip, emergency leave, school-sponsored trip).  The student should bring a note to 
the Attendance Office and pick up a "Permission to be Absent Slip" a few days prior to 
the beginning of any planned absence.  This form should be shown to all of the student's 
teachers.  It is the student‛s responsibility to inform them of the planned absence and 
to complete designated assignments, which will be missed as a result of the absence.  If 
possible, a student may work ahead and turn in assignments prior to departure. 

Tardies: 
Students are required to be in their classroom and in seats, ready to work, at the start 
of each scheduled period.  If a student is tardy, he/she will be required to serve a 1- 
hour after-school detention and parents will be notified. SEE TAP ON FOLLOWING 
PAGE. 

Students who arrive late to school (including those who are tardy due to a late bus) 
should report directly to the main office.   A 1-hour after-school detention will be 
required of all students for each unexcused tardy. 

PLEASE NOTE: Oversleeping or missing the school bus are unexcused tardies.  The 
final decision whether a tardy is excused or unexcused will rest with the principal.



53 

Tardies Aren’t Permitted! 

Student arrives to 
class late. 

Teacher tells student that he/she has 
TAP and is to report to the 

designated room after school to serve 
an hour detention. 

Teacher instructs student to record 
TAP in Planner. 

Teacher sends Email message to 
the TAP POC and registrar (and 

cc’s administration) – in 
subject line, type: TAP, 

student’s name, and period #. 

Student reports to TAP at 1440 on the 
day assigned. Student calls parent 

during lunch or at beginning of TAP to 
notify them of tardy. 

If there is a conflict, student sees 
TAP POC. 

Student arrives to class on time = 

NO AFTER SCHOOL TAP SESSIONS! 

TAP no 
show 
= 

2 lunch 
detentions 
– bring 

sack lunch 

Lunch 
detention 
no show = 
8 – 10 am 
Saturday 
School.



54 

ATHLETICS 

Participation in the athletic program at Lajes E/H School is a privilege, which is extended 
to those students in grades 9-12 who agree to compete under the rules governing the 
program. The athletic program is open to students in grade 8 only on a limited basis, and 
at the discretion of individual coaches of non-contact sports.  No 8 th grader may travel 
with the team or earn a varsity letter. It is understood that participants will attend all 
practices and competitions unless prior approval of the coach is received. 
Furthermore, it is understood that letter awards will only be presented to students who 
complete the season. 
All participants and their sponsors must sign the "Athletic/Activities/Academic Code of 
Conduct" prior to being a participant.  The Code establishes expectations for behavior and 
academic eligibility. A copy of the Code is available at school registration or from any 
coach or activity sponsor. 

For the safety of all participants, mouth guards should be worn in all contact sports. 

Mission: To Develop Character 

In order to develop the character of its varsity athletes, the Lajes H.S. Sports Program 
seeks to attain a range of integrated purposes: 

To develop and enhance physical fitness, sporting skills and strategies; to offer 
opportunities for students to experience the excitement of athletic competition and to 
contribute to the life of the school in an other than academic way; and, above all, to 
facilitate the satisfaction of cooperating with teammates to attain team goals. 

We expect all who wear the blue and gold uniforms of the Lajes High School Falcons to 
represent their school with the highest standards of sportsmanship.  Falcon coaches are 
their primary role models. 

ATHLETIC / ACTIVITY / ACADEMIC CODE OF CONDUCT CONTRACT 

Congratulations on your decision to participate in the extracurricular, co-curricular, or 
athletic programs available at Lajes E/H School. Participation in these activities is a 
privilege extended to you by Lajes American School, in coordination with the Lajes 
Activity Council (LAC).  This privilege is earned by your maintenance of certain academic 
and behavioral standards. We, the faculty and administration, have high expectations 
for you!! 

I.  Lajes Elementary High School Activity Council (LEHSAC) 

What is the LEHSAC? This council includes coaches, sponsors, teachers, parents, and a 
student representative (usually the Student Council President.)  The LEHSC is 
responsible for establishing and upholding the academic and behavioral standards of 
those who participate in any extracurricular, co-curricular, or athletic program.  These 
standards are known collectively as the Code of Conduct. The LEHSAC meets to consider 
any appeals made by students/sponsors with respect to any infraction of this code.



55 

Activities covered by this code include all activities that involve daily practice and/or 
competition, or which require the participant to be absent from school in order to 
participate. 

Students who elect to participate in any program covered by this Code of Conduct will abide 
by the following standards: 

In order to be considered valid, violations of the Code of Conduct must be reported by a 
member of the school staff or by a civil or military authority that has actually observed 
an incident or has direct knowledge of an incident.  If a staff member hears a student 
bragging, joking, or talking about having participated in any of the activities delineated in 
#1 (below), the student will be suspended from the activity pending further 
investigation. 

1. Students will not have in their possession and/or use tobacco products, illegal 
drugs or alcohol during the activity season.  Violation of this rule will result in 
immediate suspension from participation in the activity. 

2. Students who are engaged in fighting, vandalism, plagiarism, cheating, theft, or any 
other unacceptable behavior while participating in an activity will be suspended from 
participation until a decision has been rendered by the LEHC. 

3. Students who are under investigation by civil or military authorities will be 
suspended from participation until a decision has been rendered by the LEHC. 

II. Academic Eligibility 
The academic progress and eligibility of all participants will be monitored and determined as 
follows: 

1. Each Tuesday, all teachers will enter information on the common drive to 
indicate the current cumulative letter grade (or percent).  After all of the 
grades have been collected, the DoDDS-E policy will be followed: if a student 
has a GPA of less than a 2.0 or more than one F, he/she will be ineligible to 
participate in activities, games or scrimmages for one full week.  Input from 
teachers regarding behavior and attitude will also be solicited. 

2. Students who are put on the ineligible list three times during the activity 
season will be removed from the activity membership/team. 

3. The grades of all non-athletic activities will also be reported on the common 
drive and monitored by the individual sponsor of the activity. 

III. Travel Policy 
Lajes E/H School offers many unique opportunities for off-island travel.  Students 
participating in these trips are acting as ambassadors for the school.  As such, they 
represent their families, their peers, the school, the community and their country.  Students 
are expected to exhibit the highest standards of behavior, and sportsmanship. Failure to 
live up to these expectations could result in the loss of any further opportunity for off- 
island travel up to a period of 1 year, in addition to administrative consequences. 

In order to travel with an activity, the student will abide by the following guidelines: 
1. Students will be authorized to travel off-island no more than three times per 

year, and only once per quarter.  All school-related travel is included in the 
total count of three. Students may submit a waiver for consideration of 
additional travel opportunities.  If a student wishes to submit a waiver for an 
additional trip, it must be submitted to the administration within the first 
week of the quarter the additional travel is desired.  Waivers may not be 
submitted out of sequence.  In order to be considered, a student may have no 
grade less than a B, input from teachers will be gathered, and review of work



56 

completion from previous trips will all be considered.  There will no more than 
four trips per year under any circumstances and NO back-to-back trips. 

2. Travel for off-island trips from Lajes are expensive. When the student has 
been selected to travel with a team or group, the coach/sponsor will inform 
the parents.  Because we are in a unique situation at Lajes, reservations must 
be made well in advance of the travel.  Once the reservations have been 
made, the tickets are non-refundable. A parent‛s decision to deny travel to 
their child results in a waste of government funding.  This could affect 
DoDDS-E decision to support future travel opportunities from Lajes to off- 
island locations. At the time a coach or a sponsor notifies parents, it is the 
responsibility of the parent to notify the coach if they are choosing to deny 
their son or daughter the opportunity to travel. This must be done within 
two days of initial contact. 

3. At the time of the final grade check (two to three weeks prior to the date of 
travel, depending on the date the airline tickets must be purchased), students 
must have a C or better in each of his/her classes. If at this time the student 
has a grade below a C, he/she will not travel. 

4. No less than a week prior to the departure date, the student must have a 
“Permission to be Absent” sheet signed by all teachers. This sheet will state 
assignments and due dates. Students must submit this completed form to 
their coach or sponsor in order to travel with their team at this time. 

IV.  Expectations When Traveling 

All student athletes and parents must agree to follow the specific rules outlined below when 
traveling with school-sponsored teams.  Students who do not follow these guidelines or who 
knowingly allow others to ignore these guidelines, may be disciplined.  Disciplinary actions 
may range from a warning to a loss of the privilege of traveling with school teams for up to 
one calendar year.  The guidelines are as follows: 

1. Total Physical Supervision - Students must always be under the supervision of the 
coach or chaperone.  Coaches are required to “maintain total physical supervision of 
athletes at all times.”   This means the following: 

o While athletes are on base, the adult supervisors must be in close proximity 
to athletes at all times. 

o While off base, athletes must be with the adult supervisor at all times. 

2. Billeting Guidelines – While in billeting (either in a hotel or at the school), students 
will be monitored carefully to include the following: 

o Coaches will have extra keys to all rooms so that they can check on students 
at all times.  The adult supervisors will make periodic and random room 
checks. 

o A strict curfew will be enforced.  Normally, this means that there will be 
“lights out” no later than 11:00 pm.  Once lights are out, students should be 
respectful of their roommates‛ rights to sleep. 

o Television will only be allowed until 10:00 pm.  Students, who turn the 
television on after this hour or students who witness others turning the 
television on after hours and fail to inform the coach, will be disciplined. 

o When students are staying in hotel rooms, the coach will “tape” students in 
after “lights out” to ensure that they do NOT leave the room except for 
emergencies.  The adult supervisor must be immediately informed of the 
“emergency.”



57 

3. Study Sessions - Teacher-directed study sessions in a controlled learning 
environment are an integral part of all trips.  Students are required to get an 
assignment sheet signed by all of their teachers.  The following guidance applies: 

o Students will be expected to complete and turn in all assigned work at the 
first class meeting after returning. Exceptions may only be made to this if 
the adult supervisors were unable to provide the help needed on the trip or if 
the student did not have access to needed equipment (i.e., computer). 
Students should ensure that they have all necessary materials and supplies to 
complete their work while traveling. Students who fail to complete all work 
will be expected to attend all LEAP sessions until the work is completed. 

o On travel days, students should have a minimum of a two-hour study session. 
This may take place in an airport lounge during a layover. 

o On the down day (day when students are not traveling nor do they have 
games or activities), students should have a minimum of 2 ½ hours of study 
sessions.  This would normally take place at the base library or appropriate 
alternate location. 

o On competition days, students should have study sessions ranging from 0-2 
hours depending on the time and number of games being played on that day. 

The coach or sponsor is responsible to review the assignment sheet and track the progress 
being made by students towards the completion of all assignments.    Students who fail to 
turn in assignments upon return, as required, could jeopardize future travel opportunities. 

"Three Strike" Rule (Athletics Only) 
The athletic department uses a disciplinary system that holds all students accountable. 
Unexcused absences and/or disciplinary infractions are to be determined by the coach. 
These are considered STRIKES*. 
1.  Students are allowed three strikes in a season before they are removed from a 
team/activity.  For the first strike, students will receive a warning. After the second, 
students will be required to sit out of a competition.  After the third, they will be removed 
from the team. Coaches have the right to sit a student out of competition after the first 
strike.  Examples of disciplinary infractions include being consistently late to practice, 
insubordination, fighting during/disrupting practice, criticizing referees, getting technical 
fouls or yellow cards during athletic events. 
2.  Strikes will be reported to the athletic director who will arrange for a follow-up 
conference with the athlete and the coach (who will notify the parents.) 

* Clear infractions of the Athletic Code have specific consequences in place. 
They do not fall under the “Three Strike” rule. 

VI. Appeal Rights (Athletics Only) 

Any student who has received strikes or has been disciplined has the right to appeal the 
action taken.  The student, through the Athletic Director/Sponsor, initiates an appeal to the 
LEHC.  This appeal must be made within two school days of the suspension. After hearing the 
appeal, the LEHC will make its recommendation to the principal.  The principal has the final 
authority to sustain or deny an appeal. 

VII. Lettering (Athletics Only)



58 

In order to obtain a letter in a varsity sport or activity, athletes must adhere to the 
lettering policy of the coach, which will be presented in writing at the beginning of the 
season.  If an injury occurs and continued support of the program is shown, the coach may 
award a letter or a special recognition depending on the injury and the amount of the season 
that remains. Students must also have been in compliance with all the rules of the Code of 
Conduct. 
*All players are to return all government/school property to their coach immediately upon 
the conclusion of the sport or activity, and a varsity letter will only be awarded once this 
has been completed.  Students will incur charges for any unreturned property. 

VIII. Physical Exam (Athletics Only) *Note that physicals are good for one calendar year. 

In order for a student to participate in any practices with a team, a current physical must 
be on file with the school nurse. 

IX. Validation 

The student and his/her sponsor must sign this Lajes Activity Council Code of Conduct within 
the first week of the practice, competition, or activity.  The contract will be maintained on 
file in the Activity Director‛s office. 

X. Lajes Activity Council Code of Conduct Contract 

I understand that my participation in Lajes E/H School Athletics/Activities is a privilege 
that may be lost through failure to abide by these conditions and expectations of the 
coach/sponsor. 

I understand that I will be representing my family, school, community, and country while 
participating in Lajes E/H School athletics/activities.  As such I will demonstrate the 
highest standards of behavior. 

I further understand that on any school trip, my team‛s sponsor, appointed by the principal, 
is taking the place of my parents.  If either student and/or parent feel uncomfortable about 
the coach‛s/sponsor‛s role as “in loco parentis,” it is recommended that the student not 
participate in the activity. 

I have read and understand that my signature indicates that my commitment to abide by the 
terms of the Code of Conduct outlined herein. 

The activities governed by this contract include but are not limited to the following: 

1. All Lajes E/H School sanctioned athletic competitions. 
2. All other DoDDS or Lajes-sponsored activities. 

_______________________ __________________________        _________ 
Student‛s Name, Printed Student‛s Signature Date 

_______________________ __________________________        _________ 
Sponsor‛s Printed Name Sponsor‛s Signature Date



59 

_____________________________ _________________________________ 
Sponsor‛s Duty Phone/Home Phone Extracurricular Event of Activity 

This form must be signed and returned to the Athletic Director/Sponsor within the first 
week of the sport/activity. 

CLUBS, ACTIVITIES, AND ORGANIZATIONS 
Lajes E/H School has a comprehensive structure of school-sponsored clubs, activities 
and organizations for students according to their interests.  Some of the activities that 
have been sponsored in the past are: art club, chess club, computer club, concert band, 
Creative Connections, Future Business Leaders of American, Future Educators of 
America, Student Council, Math Counts, Model U.S. Senate, National Honor Society, 
school newspaper, outdoor club, and yearbook.  In addition, the high school will be 
sponsoring these athletic teams:  Cross Country, Girls Volleyball, Golf, Boys Basketball, 
Girls Basketball, Cheerleading, Boys Soccer, Girls Soccer, and Softball.  Students and 
parents will be informed regarding each activity through the school newsletter. 

NOTE: DoDDS policy states that students engaged in extra-curricular activities 
(including sports) must meet the following academic requirements: NO MORE THAN 
ONE "F" AND A CUMULATIVE GPA OF AT LEAST 2.0.  Students who have any 
grade less than a C are not authorized to travel off the island with the clubs or 
teams.  Activity sponsors are tasked with enforcing this policy. 

Athletics and certain other activities for middle school aged students are the 
responsibility of the Lajes Youth Program (LYP)—not DoDDS.  DoDDS-Europe does 
not have authority nor does it receive funding to initiate such services. 

FAMILY TRAVEL AND GRADING POLICY 
Lajes E/H School recognizes the unique opportunities that our location affords for 
travel.  We certainly encourage family trips and hope that they will be scheduled during 
school holidays.  However, when a family trip causes a student to be absent from school 
for an extended period of time, a burden is placed on the conscientious student and our 
faculty. 

Students are expected to make-up work missed due to an excused absence.  When a 
student's absence will cause him or her to depart from school before the end of a 
marking period, and not return until the next marking period has begun, that student 
may not receive a truly representative grade. 

Indeed, when a student departs from Lajes before the end of the second semester and 
plans not to return until the fall semester, make-up work is no longer an option. 

Therefore, a sponsor must be aware that a student's non-PCS departure before the 
end of second semester will negatively affect the semester grade.  In the case of a 
PCS move, a student must accelerate work to complete the semester requirements, 
but not more than twenty (20) school days prior to the end of the semester. (See 
WITHDRAWAL FROM SCHOOL)



60 

DANCE RULES 

Eligibility: In general, only Lajes E/H School students are allowed to attend school 
dances.  Exceptions are: 

1. Visiting DoDDS students 
2. Homecoming (graduates may attend) 
3. Guests who have written permission from the parents of the student sponsoring 

them and approval of the principal. 

Dance Hours: Dances should not start earlier than 1900 hours and will end by 2200 
hours. 

Arrival/Departure: Students must arrive within one hour from the beginning of the 
dance.  When a student leaves the dance he/she may not return.  There will be no sign 
out. 

Behavior Standards: Regular school rules concerning behavior policies and 
expectations are in effect at dances.  Discipline will be the same as is applicable 
during regular school hours.  Observe the school dress code and wear nothing that 
would be inappropriate for normal school attendance. Absolutely no use of alcohol, 
tobacco, and other harmful drugs at any point during the evening/night is permitted. 
Students will participate in dancing activities in a tasteful, appropriate way that 

includes: dancing in a way that is fitting for a young man or woman; dancing in a way 
that would not embarrass you if you were seen by your mother or father; conduct 
yourself as to respect your dancing partner whether you think you‛re dancing style is 
disrespectful or not; and agree to stop dancing in a particular way if a chaperone 
tells you the style in which you are dancing is inappropriate.  Dance Chaperones have 
sole discretion of what constitutes inappropriate dancing.  We want all of our 
students to enjoy the activity, but we expect all behavior to be appropriate for the 
setting.  Additionally, a school administrator will be present at each and every dance. 

Smoking:  Smoking is not allowed at any school activity.  Students caught smoking are 
subject to school suspension. 

Lajes E/H School will sponsor the following three dances per school year: 
2nd Quarter - Homecoming Dance 
3rd Quarter - Winter Ball or Valentine's Dance 
4th Quarter - Prom 

The principal must agree to other school-sponsored dances.  Every effort will be made 
to coordinate student-requested dances with the LYP programs.



61 

DRESS CODE 

All students are expected to dress in a manner that does not interfere with the 
educational objectives of our school. 

Good judgment and common sense should be used in selecting clothing that is 
appropriate for our school setting. The administration reserves the right to 
decide appropriate clothing. 

Students will be asked to change if inappropriate clothing is worn to school 
(administrative decision.)  This may be accomplished by finding or being given 
something appropriate to wear or by having a parent bring something appropriate. 

THESE EXPECTATIONS WILL APPLY: 
• Lajes ES/HS School is a no hat/no head-covering zone (which includes 

bandanas). 
• Tank tops/Jerseys and sleeveless tops are only allowed if undergarments are 

not exposed.  Jerseys/tank tops and sleeveless tops with large armholes must 
be worn with t-shirts. 

• Straps should be 2–3 inches wide… no spaghetti straps, tube tops, strapless 
tops. 

• Skirts/skorts and shorts should be no shorter than 5” above the knee. 
• Clothing and/or outfits that are revealing are not acceptable. 
• No undergarments may be exposed. 
• Images/messages/slogans on clothing must be appropriate.  (No drug, alcohol, 

tobacco, sexual, offensive slogans, violence, demeaning racial/ethnic/religious 
messages, or profanity will be tolerated.) 

• Choose respectfully, please. 

DISCIPLINE POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

General Information: 
Lajes E/H School's Discipline Policy is based on compliance with DoDEA Regulation 
2051.1.  This regulation, Department of Defense Education Activity Disciplinary Rules 
and Procedures, is available in the principal's office.  Discipline will be maintained at a 
high level which will result in (1) maximum growth of the student in self-control; (2) high 
regard for fellow members of the student body; and (3) pride in the school as a part of 
the community.  Serious or repeated misbehavior is related to the military 
responsibility of ensuring proper conduct of dependents in the command.



62 

The principal has an obligation to keep responsible military authorities informed of 
serious or repeated misbehavior when it is apparent such actions contribute adversely 
to the enhancement of the American reputation and position overseas.  The principal 
additionally has a responsibility to coordinate with responsible military authorities when 
military requests for information relating to the above problems are received. 

The teacher is responsible for maintaining a classroom environment which best fosters 
the development of positive, self-directed behavior.  Each teacher has and enforces a 
classroom management plan that has been approved by the administration.  Students will 
be given a copy of this plan within the first week of school.  Plans are designed to 
encourage appropriate behavior and to involve parents in the disciplinary process for 
routine matters.  When preventive measures, including teacher-student conference and 
parental notification, have been unsuccessful and inappropriate behavior persists, 
teachers will refer the student to the administration for appropriate action. 

The items that follow (in alphabetical order) are violations of school policy. The 
disciplinary action to be administered is covered in each item or referred to in the 
Table of Consequences. This list is not necessarily comprehensive and exhaustive, but 
contains the most common violations of accepted school policy. The administration 
will determine the consequence for any violation not contained in this handbook.  The 
final authority for all disciplinary matters is the school principal.  This includes, but 
is not limited to: 

• Abusive Behavior to a Peer: (See ‘Bullying‛) 
• Alcohol: The use, possession, or being under the influence of alcohol is strictly 

prohibited. A referral for alcohol & substance abuse counseling will be made in 
addition to disciplinary action. 

• Arson, Bomb Threats: Arson is the crime of maliciously burning a building or 
property of another to collect money for insurance.  Bomb threats are serious crimes 
and a federal offense and will be dealt with severely. The police will routinely assume 
authority over a bomb threat suspect in addition to school disciplinary action. 

• Bullying: Bullying is when someone is continually teasing, intimidating, picking on, or 
being cruel to another person.  All hands should be kept to oneself. 

• Cell Phones: (See ‘Nuisance Item Violation‛) 
• Communicating a Threat/Extortion: Communicating a threat is when an individual is 

verbally or physically intimidated or threatened by another individual. The practice 
of threatening or extorting another student for money, food, or any other item is 
extortion. Extortion is a criminal offense of using one‛s official position or powers to 
obtain property, funds, or patronage that one is not entitled. 

• Computer Use Violation: (See ‘Internet Agreement and School Computer Use Policy‛) 
May result in suspension. 
Dangerous or Disruptive Behavior: Dangerous behavior is a behavior toward self & 
others that are harmful or life threatening.  Disruptive behavior is a is behavior that 
interrupts the instructional process or has violated student/teacher rights. 

• Drugs: DoDEA Regulation 2051.1 Drug-Free School And Learning Environment 
establishes policies and procedures for ensuring drug-free schools and learning 
environments for students of DoDDS by instituting clear and specific rules regarding



63 

drug possession, use, and distribution. Drug counseling will be initiated for each 
returning student. 

• Fighting: Involvement in physical struggle or verbal disagreement is fighting. 
Fighting of any kind is unacceptable. 

• Forgery: Forgery is to falsely alter a document. 
• Gambling: Gambling is to play a game for money or property.  Gambling on all school 

grounds is prohibited. 

• Hats/Head Coverings: The no-hat/head coverings (hats, scarves, bandanas, etc.) 
rule will remain in effect at Lajes E/HS.  Hats are to come off upon entry into the 
building and remain off until departure.  Students will either store their hats in their 
lockers. If a student wears a head covering after entering the school, the item must 
be confiscated and sent to the main office with the name of the student attached. 
Students will receive only one warning, at which time, they will be allowed to pick the 
item up at the end of the day.  After the first warning, parents will be required to 
pick any confiscated items. 

• Inappropriate/Profane Language: Inappropriate/profane language is any language 
that another person believes is offensive or unsuitable. 

• Insubordination/ Threatening A Staff Member: Insubordination is the failure of a 
student to a follow reasonable request by any staff member.  The safety and 
security of our students and staff is necessary to ensure the proper educational 
environment to maximize teaching and learning. 

• Internet Agreement Violation: See standards outlined on DoDDS-E Internet 
Agreement. 

• I-PODS: (See ‘Nuisance Item Violation‛) 
• Nuisance Item Violation: i-PODS/ELECTRONIC TOYS & EQUIPMENT/CELL 

PHONES 
Students will be reminded not to bring non-educational, high value items to school 
(including excessive amounts of money.)  Students are not allowed to have IPods, cell 
phones, Gameboys, cameras, or similar nuisance item in the classroom.  Students are 
to secure their personal items in lockers or book bags.  Lajes E/H School will not be 
responsible for any lost or stolen items.  If a student has one of these items in the 
classroom, the item must be confiscated and sent to the main office with the name 
of the student attached.  Students will receive only one warning, at which time, they 
will be allowed to pick the item up at the end of the day.  After the first warning, 
parents will be required to pick up any confiscated items. 

• Plagiarizing: Plagiarism is literary theft; it is a serious academic and ethical offense. 
In an effort to prepare students for colleges that often expel students who 

plagiarize, Lajes American School will not tolerate plagiarism in any form. Plagiarism 
includes copying another student‛s work, borrowing phrases or sentences from 
sources without placing them in quotation marks, and rewording a source‛s ideas 
without crediting the original writer.  To avoid plagiarism, students must adhere to 
the following guidelines: Include parenthetical citations that identify the 
author/source and the page number for all borrowed material. Quote and cite words 
that are copied directly from a source.  Cite ideas that are summarized or 
paraphrased. Turn in a Works Cited page with complete bibliographical references 
for all sources. Failure to comply with these guidelines will have serious 
consequences: Students will fail the plagiarized assignment. Parents/guardians will 
be notified. The principal will take administrative action (See Table of 
Consequences.)



64 

• Prohibited Items: As per DS Regulation 2051.1, the list of prohibited items 
includes, but is not limited to: Guns, look-alike (replica) guns, knives, razors, box or 
carpet cutters, slingshots, any flailing instrument such as a fighting chain or heavy 
studded or chain belt, objects designed to project a missile, explosives, mace, pepper 
spray, or any other similar propellant, or any other object concealed, displayed, 
brandished in a manner that provokes fear.  The introduction of these items to a 
school bus, facility, or activity can result in expulsion from school.  Kindly review 
these rules and consequences with your children. Talk to them about the rationale 
behind them.  Check their bags before they go off to school (little ones love to bring 
a new pocketknife to show and tell.)  Encourage students to report violations they 
learn about to school authorities immediately.  It may save someone‛s life.  Join us in 
keeping our schools as safe and secure as possible. 

• Public Display of Affection (PDA): Public display of affection at school is not 
appropriate. Staff members will request students to refrain from this type of 
behavior. Walking arm-in-arm or holding hands is the limit of acceptable PDA. 
Students should differentiate between sexual and friendly behavior.  They should 
also use discretion in their show of affection on campus and at all school-sponsored 
activities. 

• Sexual Harassment: Sexual harassment will not be tolerated at Lajes E/H School. 
Another person should subject no individual to unwanted sexual behaviors. These 
behaviors could take the form of verbal comments, written statements, physical 
contacts, or gestures. It is the responsibility of the offended to notify the offender 
that the behavior is unwanted and not to be repeated. If the behavior is repeated, 
the offender will be guilty of sexual harassment. This is a serious matter and will be 
vigorously pursued by the appropriate agency, which may include school, military, 
and/or civil authorities. 

• Sexual Invasion of Privacy: Any individual who makes an unwanted deliberate sexual 
contact with another person, which is offensive to that person, is guilty of sexual 
invasion of privacy. This is different from sexual harassment in that it does not have 
to be repeated for the offender to be guilty. 

• Theft: Theft is taking property that is not one‛s own. 
• Truancy: Truancy is when a student who, after reporting to school, skips or leaves a 

class without appropriate permission. 
• Unsafe Behavior: Unsafe behavior is any behavior that is likely to lead to harm or 

injury (this includes self-inflicted harm or injury.) 

Detention: 
A teacher or administrator may assign after-school detention.  Usually, a day's notice is 
allowed to ensure that the student has informed his/her parents.  Detention may be 
assigned for such behavior as profanity or vulgarity, public display of affection, 
excessive tardies, truancy, scuffling or other unsafe behavior, rudeness to peers, dress 
code violations, etc.  Failure to serve a valid, pre-scheduled detention may result in a 
parent, student, and administrator conference.  Continued failure to serve detention 
may result in suspension from classes. 

Suspension (Out-of-School) 
If a student is to be suspended from school, the student and parents/sponsor are 
informed of the suspension and the reason(s) for this action.  The sponsor is notified 
in writing and copies of the suspension notices are sent to the district



65 

superintendent‛s office and the school‛s officer (who reports to the installation 
commander.) 

The purpose of suspension from school is to communicate clearly to the student and 
to the sponsor that the behavior that precipitated the suspension will not be 
tolerated at school.  In order for suspension to be an effective deterrent to future 
behavior problems, it is extremely important that students whose suspension is out 
of school be under the direct supervision of an adult.  It is strongly encouraged 
that they not be allowed to use this time to watch videos, play games, have 
free time on base, etc. Students who are suspended will not be allowed to 
participate in any school activities or be on school grounds during the time of 
their suspension.  Once they report to school following the completion of the 
suspension time, the disbarment from school activities and grounds will be lifted. 

A re-admission conference may be requested after a student has been 
suspended from school. 

Disciplinary action will be taken and a student may be suspended or expelled from 
school if the principal or (in the case of a suspension over ten days or expulsion) the 
disciplinary committee, determines that the student has: 
1. Caused, attempted to cause, or threatened to cause physical injury to another 

person, or has threatened to use or has used physical force against any person. 
(fighting, threats, attempt to fight or the encouragement of such action) 

2. Possessed, sold, or otherwise furnished any firearm, knife, explosive, incendiary 
devices (matches, lighters, etc.) or other dangerous object. (see section on 
weapons above) 

3. Possessed, used, offered or arranged to sell, sold, or otherwise furnished, or 
been under the influence of, any mind altering substance. (illegal drugs, alcohol, 
or any such drug used while the person is not under a doctor‛s care) 
A mandatory expulsion recommendation is required for a second offense. 
Expulsion remains an option for a first offense if the principal so recommends 
and the disciplinary committee concludes such measures are necessary. 

4. Unlawfully possessed, or unlawfully offered, arranged, or negotiated to sell any 
drug paraphernalia. (mind altering drug related articles and devices) 

5. Committed or attempted to commit robbery or extortion. 
(includes threats to commit robbery) 

6. Stolen or attempted to steal and/or knowingly received stolen school, 
government, vendor, or private property. (theft, attempted to steal, threaten 
to steal) 

7. Caused or attempted to cause damage to school, government, vendor, or private 
property. (vandalism of all kinds:  breaking, damaging, marking, etc.) 

8. Vandalism, arson, or any threat to bomb, burn, or destroy in any manner a school 
building or school property. (threats and acts of vandalism) 

9. Possessed or used tobacco, or any product containing tobacco or nicotine 
products. (including but not limited to, cigarettes, cigars, miniature cigars, 
clove, smokeless tobacco, snuff, chew packets, and betel)



66 

10. Committed any lewd, indecent or obscene act or engaged in habitual profanity or 
vulgarity. (gestures, comments, vulgar or profane inferences) 

11. Cursing, gesturing, or verbally abusing any person, including but not limited to 
abuse or harassment based on that person‛s race, religion, gender, creed, national 
origin, personal or physical attributes, disability, or intellectual ability, and 
matters pertaining to sexuality. (physical, emotional, verbal, or sexual 
harassment) 

12. Possessed, distributed, offered to sell, or arranged and/or negotiated to sell 
pornographic material and/or items. (pornographic pictures, magazines, writings, 
etc.) 

13. Gambling in any form. (All games of chance incorporating the loss or gain of 
money) 

14. Disrupted school activities or otherwise willfully defied the valid authority of 
supervisors, teachers, administrators, school officials, or other school personnel 
engaged in the performance of their duties. (insubordination, willful misconduct) 

15. Unauthorized presence in the school, on the school grounds, or on school buses 
or failure to leave promptly after being told to do so by the principal or staff 
member in charge. 

16. Conduct, including fighting, that endangers the well-being of others. 
(running in hallways, rough play, pushing, shoving, etc.) 

17. Possession or control of beepers, cell phones or similar portable communications 
device unless authorized by the principal.  All such devices are subject to 
confiscation by school authorities. 

18.  Forgery, cheating, or plagiarism. (all school work and/or school documents) 
Plagiarism includes copying another student‛s work, borrowing phrases or 

sentences from sources without placing them in quotation marks, and rewording a 
source‛s ideas without crediting the original writer. 

19. Violation of attendance regulations. (excessive tardies and/or absences) 
20. Unauthorized or illegal use of, or access to, computers, software, 

telecommunications, and/or related technologies; any willful act that causes 
physical or financial damage, or otherwise disrupts information technology; any 
use of a computer to communicate threatening, harassing, or indecent messages; 
view and/or download obscene material; alterations or deletions of system, 
desktop, program, and other computer files; illegal and improper Internet search 
and download; intentionally installing and/or distributing any computer worm or 
virus.  Any use of the computer outside the stated instructions provided by the 
teacher.) (see school computer contract) 

21. Violations of any law, regulation of the military installation or school, or policy of 
the DoDDS/DoDEA system. 

22. Complicity in the violation of any rule described above. 

*Continued fighting, engaging in violent acts that result in injury to others may result in 
expulsion proceedings. 
**Continued use or possession, any acts of distribution will result in expulsion 
proceedings. 
***Willingly bringing weapons to school will result in expulsion proceedings.



67 

NOTE:  The two lists are not all-inclusive; rather, together they serve as a guide 
for behavioral expectations and for consequences when students fail to meet those 
expectations. 

TABLE of CONSEQUENCES 

Sect 
ion 

Examples of Infractions 
Include But Are Not Limited 
to… 

First 
Infraction 

Second 
Infraction 

Third 
Infraction 

Fourth 
Infraction 

A 
Level 

Cafeteria Behavior 
Dress Code Violation 
Nuisance Item Violation/iPods 
PDA 
Vulgar/Profane Language 

Warning Detention 2 
Detentions 

1 Day 
Suspension 

B 
Level 

Cheating 
Disruptive Behavior 
Forgery 
Insubordination 
Offensive behavior to teacher 
Tobacco Possession/Use 
Unsafe Behavior 
Failure to attend teacher 
detention 

Detention 

2 
Detentions 

2 
Detentions 

1 day 
Suspension 

1 Day 
Suspension 

2 Day 
Suspension 

2 Day 
Suspension 

3 Day 
Suspension 

B 
Level 

Excessive Taps 
Failure to attend Saturday School 

Make up 4 
Hours during 
Lunch 

1 Day 
Suspension 

2 Day 
Suspension 

3 Day 
Suspension 

C 

Level 

Abusive Behavior to a Peer 
Alcohol Possession/Use 
Assault 
Bullying 
Fighting 
Sexual Harassment 
Theft 
Truancy 
Vulgar/Profane Language when 
addressing a member of staff 
Vandalism 

1 – 3 Day 
Suspension 

3 – 5 Day 
Suspension 

5 – 6 Day 
Suspension 

7 – 9 Day 
Suspension



68 

D 

Level 
Dangerous Behavior 
Illegal Substance: 
Possession/Use/Distribution 
Larson or Bomb Threats 
Extortion 
Major Vandalism 
Weapon Possession/Use 
Repeated Infractions 

Suspension/Expulsion Proceedings Initiated 

All misconduct must be evaluated on a casebycase basis.  Consequences 
are at the Principal’s discretion.



Index 

A
Absences Pages 49,50-51 
ACT Exam Page 40 
Acceleration Page 28 
Activities Page 53-58 
Assessment Page 39-40 
Athletic/Activity Contract Page 57 
Athletics Pages 53-57 
Attendance Policy Page 17, 18, 28-29 

B
Binder Information Pages 47,48 
Bus Conduct/Expectation Page 18 
Bus Rules Page 18-19 
Bus Transportation Pages 18,19 

C 
Cafeteria/Lunch Page 46 
Calendar Pages 5,6 
Chain of Command Page 22 
Change of Address/Information Page 14 
Checking Students In/Out Page 18 
Child Abuse and Neglect Policy Page 23 
Child Find Program Page 27 
Classroom Expectations Pages 20,21 
Clubs Page 58 
Career Center Page 44 
Case Study Committee (CSC) Page 44 
Clubs Page 58 
Community Strategic Plan Page 7 
Compensatory Education Program Page 35 
Computer Usage Pages 23-25 
Contact Information Page 12 
Counselor Page 36,43-44 
Cubbies Page 32



II 

D
Daily Schedule Page 13 
Dance Rules Page 59 
Discipline 19-22,30,60-66 
Discipline Policies Pages 60-66 
Discipline Table of Consequences Page 66 
District Office Page 8 
Dress Code Pages 32,60 
Drop-off Point Page 19 

E
Early Dismissals Page 15 
Elementary Information Pages 31-38 
Elementary Guidance Program Page 36 
Enrolling Students Page 14 
EUCOM Page 28-29 
Excused Absences Page 17 
Extra-Curricular Activities Page 53-58 

F 
Family Travel Page 58 
Family Trips Page 18 
Fire Alarms Page 23 

G
Gang Awareness Page 30 
Gifted Education Program Pages 36-37,44-46 
Grade Placement Page 40 
Grades/Grading Pages 33,34-35,41,58 
Graduation Requirements Pages 41-42 
Guidance Program Page 43-44 

H 
Health Office Page 26-27 
High School Information Pages 39-66 
High School Supplies Page 39 
High Winds School Cancellation Page 15-16 
Homework Page 32,33 
Host Nation/Intercultural Page 36



III 

I 
Inclement Weather Policy Page 15-16 
Information Center Page 26 

L 
LEAP Page 49 
Learning Impaired and Resource Program Page 37 
Library Page 27 
Lockers Page 46 
Lost and Found Page 13 
Lunch Page 32,46 

M 
Mailing Address Page 12 
Mediterranean School District Pages 7,9 
Mission Statement Page 12 

N 
Nurse Page 27 

P 
Parent Responsibilities Page 33 
PTO Page 27 
Parent Teacher Organization Page 27 
Parent Teacher Conferences Page 34 
Principal‛s Message Page 11 
Principal Welcome Page 10 
Programs Page 26-27 
Progress Reports Pages 34,35 

R
Reading Recovery Page 37 
Registration Page 14 
Report Card Page 33 
Reporting Absences Page 17 

S
SAC Page 27 
SAT Exam Page 40 
School Advisory Committee Page 27



IV 

School Athletics Page 53-57 
School Cancellation Page 15 
School Closure Page 15 
School Delay Page 15 
Secondary Programs Page 43-46 
Signing In/Out Page 18 
Speech Language Program Page 37 
Student Drop-off Point Page 19 
Student Leap Page 49 
Student Responsibilities Page 33 
Student Signing In/Out Page 18 
Study Trips Page 15 
Superintendent Page 8 
Superintendent Welcome Page 9 
Supply List/Elementary Pages 31 
Supply List/Middle and High Page 39 
Sure Start Program Page 38 

T
Table of Consequences Page 66 
TAP Page 52 
Tardies Page 51-52 
Teacher Responsibilities Page 33 
Time Allocation Page 33 

U
Updating Information Page 14 

V
Visitors to School and Classroom Page 13 

W 
Weapons Use of/ and or Possession Page 21,22 
Withdrawal Procedures Page 14


